
EN INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE - To be kept for future 
reference.

You have just purchased a neoprene insulated diving 
suit designed for scuba diving - we thank you for put-
ting your confidence in us. Your wetsuit complies with 
standard NF EN 14225-1 excluding paragraph 4.3 "ther-
mal performance of the materials used in the garment". 
The product is considered to comply with the applicable 
essential health and safety requirements. This product 
complies with Regulation (EU) 2016/425 of the Euro-
pean Parliament and Council of 9 March 2016 on per-
sonal protective equipment.  To increase the thermal 
protection of the wetsuit, we advise you to cover your 
extremities with the appropriate accessories (balaclava, 
gloves, bootees...) sold separately.

WARNING

• This wetsuit must only be used by a person 
who has undergone prior training provided by an 
authorised body.

• Wetsuit used for waters over 25°C (77°F), thermal 
class is a deviation from paragraph 4.3 (thermal 
performance of materials) of the standard NF EN 
14225-1.

• This product has been designed for recreational 
scuba diving and is in no way suitable for profes-
sional diving.

• Buoyancy varies with depth.

• Thermal insulation decreases with depth.

• For your safety, it is important to check that this 
item is suitable for your size: in no case should you 
feel any discomfort or compression.

• Some materials in this product may cause allergic 
reactions: consult a doctor.

• For children, to be used only under the supervi-
sion of an adult.

Dressing: 

The way you put on the garment determines the quality, 
pleasure and safety of your dive.   Make sure you do 
not risk overbalancing when putting it on and taking it 
off: feel free to sit down to put on the bottom of the suit. 
 For a 2-piece suit, put on the bottom half first.  Posi-
tion the knees of your garment properly and then the 
crotch before completely pulling up your wetsuit pants.
 Adjust your garment to avoid creases or compression 
points that could cause discomfort or water entry.  Put 
on your jacket with the same care, check that the clo-

sing systems are in place. Your 
wetsuit should provide you with a 
good fit and excellent adjustment 
at the wrists and ankles. 

Use: 

Only use your product in water for 
scuba diving use.  Use ballast adap-
ted to your weight, equipment and use.
 Scuba diving should never be done alone and being 
able to swim is essential. When diving, avoid contact 
with articles that could damage the garment (rocks, 
wrecks etc).

Undressing: 

Start by removing any accessories.  Loosen all clo-
sures.  Find a stable position and clear space before 
removing your wetsuit. Just remove one arm after the 
other, the same for the legs. Feel free to completely turn 
the product inside out for easier removal. Feel free to 
help each other.

Maintenance and storage: 

Before and after each dive, visually inspect the product 
to make sure it's in good condition (general condition, 
sleeves, seams, zip etc).  Rinse it with fresh water after 
each dive and make sure you turn it inside out to dry out-
side and inside. Store on a hanger away from sun and 
moisture.  Disinfect it every 50 uses with a skin-friendly 
bactericidal and fungicidal solution.  All modifications or 
repairs must be performed by a qualified organisation. 
Follow local regulations and guidelines when discarding 
this item. Remember to roll it if you have to transport it.

ò Hand wash

Q Do not bleach

| Do not tumble dry

] Do not iron

ě Do not dry clean

The EU declaration of conformity is available on the fol-
lowing website: «https://www.supportdecathlon.com/». 
1. Choose your language on the homepage.
2. Fill in the article and/or model code and/or the 
product name in the search engine.
3. Open the product data sheet.

PL INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA – Należy 
zachować instrukcję do użycia w przyszłości. 

Dokonali Państwo zakupu neoprenowego kombinezonu 
przeznaczonego do nurkowania z butlą – serdecznie 
dziękujemy za zaufanie okazane naszej firmie. Państwa 
kombinezon jest zgodny z obowiązującą normą NF EN 
14225-1, z wyłączeniem paragrafu 4.3 „właściwości 
termiczne materiałów, z których odzież jest wykonana”. 
Produkt jest uznawany za zgodny z obowiązującymi 
zasadniczymi wymaganiami dotyczącymi zdrowia i bez-
pieczeństwa. Ten produkt jest zgodny z rozporządze-
niem nr 2016/425 Parlamentu Europejskiego i Rady 
z dnia 9 marca 2016 r. w sprawie środków ochrony 
indywidualnej.  Aby zwiększyć poziom zapewnianej 
przez odzież ochrony termicznej, zalecamy założenie 
odpowiednich akcesoriów przeznaczonych na różnych 
części ciała (kominiarka, rękawice, obuwie itp.), które są 
sprzedawane oddzielnie.

OSTRZEŻENIE

• Ten produkt może być używany wyłącznie przez 
osobę, która przeszła wcześniejsze szkolenie 
zapewnione przez uprawniony organ.

• Kombinezon wilgotny dla wód o temperaturze 
wyższej od 25°C (77°F), klasa termiczna wynikająca 
z odchylenia od postanowień paragrafu 4.3 
(właściwości termiczne materiałów) normy NF EN 
14225-1.

• Produkt został zaprojektowany do nurkowania 
rekreacyjnego i nie jest w żaden sposób odpowied-
ni do nurkowania profesjonalnego.

• Pływalność zmienia się w zależności od 
głębokości.

• Izolacja cieplna zmniejsza się wraz ze wzrostem 
głębokości.

• Dla własnego bezpieczeństwa ważne jest 
sprawdzenie, czy rozmiar produktu jest odpowiedni 
dla użytkownika: w żadnym wypadku nie powinien 
on odczuwać dyskomfortu ani ucisku.

• Niektóre materiały wykorzystane w tym produkcie 
mogą powodować reakcje alergiczne: należy 
skontaktować się z lekarzem.

• Dzieci mogą korzystać z produktu wyłącznie pod 
opieką osób dorosłych.

Zakładanie: 

Od prawidłowego założenia produktu zależy jakość, 

przyjemność i bezpieczeństwo nurkowania.   Należy 
uważać, aby podczas zakładania lub zdejmowania 
produktu nie stracić równowagi: w celu założenia dolnej 
części kombinezonu można usiąść.  W przypadku kom-
binezonów dwuczęściowych należy najpierw założyć 
część dolną.  Prawidłowo założyć kombinezon najpierw 
na wysokości kolan, a następnie w kroku, po czym 
całkowicie podciągnąć spodnie. Dokładnie dopasować 
kombinezon, aby uniknąć fałd lub miejsc ucisku, które 
mogą powodować dyskomfort lub przedostawanie się 
wody.  Założyć część górną z taką samą starannoś-
cią i sprawdzić, czy elementy zamykające znajdują się 
na swoim miejscu. Kombinezon powinien zapewniać 
prawidłowe trzymanie i doskonałe dopasowanie na wy-
sokości nadgarstków i kostek. 

Użytkowanie: 

Produkt może być używany wyłącznie w wodzie, po-
dczas nurkowania z butlami.  Należy używać balastu 
odpowiedniego dla wagi użytkownika, wykorzystywa-
nego wyposażenia i sposobu użytkowania produktu. 
Nie należy nigdy nurkować w pojedynkę, a umiejętność 
dobrego pływania jest absolutnie niezbędna. Podczas 
nurkowania należy unikać kontaktu z jakimikolwiek 
przedmiotami, które mogłyby spowodować uszkodzenie 
produktu (skały, blachy wraków itp.).

Zdejmowanie: 

Należy rozpocząć od zdjęcia akcesoriów.  Otworzyć 
wszystkie elementy zamykające.  Podczas zdejmowa-
nia kombinezonu należy pozostawać w stabilnej pozycji, 
w przestrzeni zapewniającej odpowiednią ilość wolnego 
miejsca. Wyjmować ramiona i nogi pojedynczo. Aby 
ułatwić zdejmowanie kombinezonu, można całkowicie 
odwrócić go na drugą stronę. Użytkownicy mogą po-
magać sobie wzajemnie.

Konserwacja i przechowywanie: 

Przed i po każdym nurkowaniu należy sprawdzić wzro-
kowo produkt, aby upewnić się, że pozostaje w dobrym 
stanie (stan ogólny, rękawy, szwy, zamek błyskawiczny 
itp.).  Po każdym nurkowaniu wypłukać słodką wodą 
i odwrócić produkt, aby zapewnić jego wysuszenie 
zarówno na zewnątrz, jak i wewnątrz. Przechowywać 
na wieszaku w miejscu zabezpieczo-
nym przed działaniem promieni 
słonecznych i wilgoci.  Co 50 
użytkowań produktu należy prze-
prowadzać jego dezynfekcję, 
używając przyjaznego dla skóry 
roztworu bakteriobójczego i 
grzybobójczego.  Jakiekolwiek 
prace dotyczące modyfikacji lub 

4. The EU declaration 
is available at the bottom of the 
product data sheet.

FR MODE D’EMPLOI - A 
conserver ultérieurement. 

Vous venez d’acheter un vê-
tement de plongée isotherme en 

néoprène conçu pour la pratique de la plongée bou-
teille, nous vous remercions de votre confiance. Votre 
combinaison est conforme à la norme en vigueur NF EN 
14225-1, à l’exclusion du paragraphe 4.3 « performance 
thermique des matériaux constitutifs du vêtement ».  Il 
est considéré que le produit est conforme aux exigences 
essentielles de santé et de sécurité applicables. Ce pro-
duit est conforme aux exigences du règlement 2016/425 
du parlement européen et du conseil du 9 mars 2016 
relatif aux équipements de protection individuelle.  Afin 
d’augmenter la protection thermique du vêtement, nous 
vous conseillons de vous couvrir les extrémités du corps 
avec les accessoires appropriés (cagoule, gants, chaus-
sons,…) vendus séparément.

AVERTISSEMENT

• Ce vêtement ne doit être utilisé que par une 
personne ayant suivi une formation préalable 
dispensée par un organisme habilité.

• Combinaison humide pour les eaux supérieures à 
25°C (77°F), classe thermique issue d’une déviation 
au paragraphe 4.3 (performance thermique des 
matériaux) de la norme NF EN 14225-1.

• Ce produit a été conçu pour la plongée bouteille 
loisir et n’est en aucun cas adapté à la plongée 
professionnelle.

• La flottabilité varie avec la profondeur.

• L’isolation thermique diminue avec la profondeur.

• Pour votre sécurité, il est important de vérifier 
que cet article est adapté à votre taille : en aucun 
cas vous ne devez sentir de point de gêne ou de 
compression.

• Certains matériaux contenus dans ce produit 
peuvent provoquer des réactions allergiques : 
consultez un médecin.

• Pour les enfants, à utiliser que sous la surveil-
lance d’un adulte.

Habillage : 

La mise en place du vêtement conditionne la qualité, le 

plaisir et la sécurité de votre plongée.   Assurez-vous 
de ne pas risquer d’être déséquilibré pendant l’habillage 
et le déshabillage : n’hésitez pas à vous asseoir pour 
revêtir le bas de la combinaison.  Pour une combinaison 
2 pièces revêtez le bas en premier.  Positionnez bien 
les genoux de votre vêtement puis l’entrejambe avant 
de remonter complètement le pantalon. Ajustez votre 
vêtement pour éviter les plis ou points de compression 
qui pourraient occasionner gêne ou entrée d’eau.  Re-
vêtez votre veste avec le même soin, vérifiez que les 
systèmes de fermeture sont bien en place. Votre vê-
tement doit vous offrir un bon maintien et un excellent 
ajustement au niveau des poignets et des chevilles. 

Utilisation : 

Utilisez uniquement votre produit dans l’eau et pour 
un usage plongée bouteille.  Utilisez un lestage adap-
té à votre poids, à votre matériel et à votre usage. La 
plongée bouteille ne se pratique jamais seul et savoir 
nager est indispensable. Lors de votre plongée, éviter 
les contacts pouvant détériorer l'article (roches, tôles 
d’épaves, …).

Déshabillage : 

Commencez par enlever les accessoires.  Libérez 
toutes les fermetures.  Trouvez une position stable et 
un espace dégagé avant d’ôter votre combinaison. Ne 
retirez qu’un bras après l’autre, idem pour les jambes. 
N’hésitez pas à retourner complètement le produit pour 
faciliter le déshabillage. N’hésitez pas à vous aider mu-
tuellement.

Entretien et stockage : 

Avant et après chaque plongée, inspectez visuellement 
le produit pour s’assurer qu’il est en bon état (état gé-
néral, manchon, coutures, fermeture à glissière, …).  
Rincer-le à l’eau douce après chaque plongée et veillez 
à le retourner afin de faire sécher l'extérieur et l'intérieur.
 Stocker sur cintre à l’abri du soleil et de l’humidité.  À 
désinfecter toutes les 50 utilisations à l’aide d’une solu-
tion bactéricide et fongicide respectueuse de la peau. 
 Toutes opérations de modification ou de réparation 
doivent être réalisées par un organisme qualifié. Res-
pectez la réglementation et les directives locales lorsque 
vous mettez cet article au rebut. Pensez à le rouler si 
vous êtes amené à le transporter.

ò Laver à la main

Q Ne pas blanchir

| Ne pas sécher en machine

naprawy mogą być przeprowadzane wyłącznie przez 
uprawnioną instytucję. Podczas utylizacji produktu 
należy ściśle przestrzegać obowiązujących przepisów 
miejscowych. W celu przewożenia produkt powinien 
zostać zwinięty.

ò Prać ręcznie

Q Nie wybielać

| Nie suszyć w suszarce

] Nie prasować

ě Nie czyścić chemicznie

Deklaracja zgodności UE jest dostępna na witrynie: 
«https://www.supportdecathlon.com/». 
1. Należy wybrać swój język na stronie powitalnej.
2. Wpisać kod artykułu i/lub kod modelu i/lub nazwę 
produktu w wyszukiwarce.
3. Otworzyć kartę produktu.
4. Deklaracja UE jest dostępna na dole karty produktu.

HU HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS – Kérjük, őrizze meg. 

Ön most vásárolt palackos búvárkodáshoz való neo-
prén búvárruhát, köszönjük a belénk vetett bizalmat. A 
búvárruha megfelel az érvényben lévő NF EN 14225-1 
szabványnak, a „a ruházatot alkotó anyagok hőteljesít-
ményéről” szóló 4.3. bekezdés kivételével. A termék 
megfelel az egészségre és biztonságra vonatkozó, ér-
vényben lévő alapvető követelményeknek. Ez a termék 
megfelel az egyéni védőeszközökről szóló, 2016. már-
cius 9-i 2016/425/EU európai parlamenti és tanácsi ren-
delet követelményeinek.  A ruha termikus védelmének 
növelése érdekében tanácsos a ruha által nem fedett 
testrészeket a megfelelő kiegészítőkkel lefedni (maszk, 
kesztyű, cipő stb.), amelyek külön vásárolhatók.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS

• Ezt a ruhát kizárólag olyan személy 
használhatja, aki előzetesen 
részt vett egy jogosult szer-
vezet által tartott képzésen.

• Nedves búvárruha 
25°C (77°F) feletti vizekhez, 
hőteljesítmény szerinti beso-
rolása eltér az NF EN 14225-1 

szabvány 4.3 bekezdésében meghatározottaktól 
(anyagok hőteljesítménye).

• A termék palackos könnyűbúvárkodáshoz készült, 
és semmilyen körülmények között nem alkalmas a 
professzionális búvárkodáshoz.

• A lebegése a mélységtől függően változik.

• A termikus szigetelőképessége a mélységgel csökken.

• A saját biztonsága érdekében fontos ellenőrizni, 
hogy a termék megfelelő méretű: semmilyen körül-
mények között nem szabad, hogy kellemetlenséget 
vagy nyomást érezzen.

• A termék által tartalmazott egyes anyagok 
allergiás reakciót válthatnak ki: forduljon ebben az 
esetben orvoshoz.

• Gyermekek kizárólag felnőtt felügyelet mellett 
használhatják.

A ruha felvétele: 

A ruha felvétele meghatározza a merülés minőségét, él-
vezetét és biztonságát.   A ruha fel- és levétele közben 
tartsa meg egyensúlyát: a ruha alsó részének felhúzását 
ülve végezze.  Ha a ruha két részből áll, először az alsó 
részét vegye fel.  A nadrág rész teljes felhúzása előtt 
a térdrészt és a lábközt illessze jól a helyére. Igazítsa 
el magán a ruhát úgy, hogy ne legyenek rajta gyűrő-
dések vagy szoros részek, amelyek kellemetlenséget 
okozhatnak, vagy a hol a víz befolyhat.  A felső részbe 
ugyanilyen gondosan bújjon bele, és ellenőrizze, hogy 
cipzárak a helyükön vannak. A ruhának jól kell tartania 
és kiválóan kell illeszkednie a csuklónál és a bokánál. 

Használat: 

A terméket kizárólag vízben, palackos könnyűbúvár-
kodáshoz használja.  Használjon a saját súlyának, 
anyagának és a használatnak megfelelő súlyokat. A 
palackos könnyűbúvárkodást tilos egyedül gyakorolni, 
és feltétele az úszni tudás. Merülés közben kerülje az 
olyan anyagokkal való érintkezést, amelyek károsí-
thatják a terméket (sziklák, éles lemezek stb.).

A ruha levétele: 

Kezdje a kiegészítők levételével.  Nyissa ki az összes 
cipzárt.  Helyezkedjen stabil pozícióba és keressen egy 
szabad helyet, mielőtt levenné a ruhát. Egyszerre csak 
az egyik karról húzza le a ruhát, ugyanígy járjon el a láb 
esetében is. A ruhát kifordítva is leveheti, ha így könnye-
bb. Ha kell, segítsenek egymásnak a vetkőzésben.

] Ne pas repasser

ě Ne pas nettoyer à sec

La déclaration UE de conformité est accessible sur le 
site suivant : «https://www.supportdecathlon.com/». 
1. Choisir votre langue dans la page d’accueil.
2. Renseigner le code article et /ou code modèle et/ou 
le nom du produit dans le moteur de recherche.
3. Ouvrir la fiche produit.
4. La déclaration UE est disponible en bas de la fiche 
du produit.

ES INSTRUCCIONES - Consérvense para futuras 
consultas. 

Gracias por su confianza al haber adquirido una prenda 
isotérmica de neopreno diseñada para la práctica de 
submarinismo con botella. Traje de buceo conforme 
con la norma vigente NF EN 14225-1, salvo el párrafo 
4.3 «eficiencia térmica de los materiales que consti-
tuyen la prenda». Se considera que el producto cumple 
con los requisitos esenciales de salud y seguridad apli-
cables. Además, es un producto conforme con los re-
quisitos del reglamento (UE) 2016/425 del Parlamento 
Europeo y del Consejo, de 9 de marzo de 2016, relativo 
a los equipos de protección individual.  Con el fin de 
aumentar la protección térmica de la prenda, recomen-
damos cubrir las extremidades del cuerpo con los ac-
cesorios apropiados (capucha, guantes, escarpines…), 
que se venden por separado.

ADVERTENCIA

• Esta prenda está destinada únicamente a perso-
nas que hayan recibido formación previa impartida 
por un organismo habilitado.

• Traje de buceo húmedo para aguas superiores a 
25 °C (77 °F), clasificación térmica procedente de 
una variación del párrafo 4.3 (eficiencia térmica de 
los materiales) de la norma NF EN 14225-1.

• Producto diseñado exclusivamente para el sub-
marinismo recreativo con botella, no es apto para 
el submarinismo profesional.

• La flotabilidad varía en función de la profundidad.

• El aislamiento térmico disminuye con la 
profundidad.

• Por su propia seguridad, es 
importante comprobar que 
este artículo se adapte a su 
talla: no debe sentir puntos 
de molestia o compresión en 
ningún caso.

• Algunos de los materiales em-
pleados en la confección de este 
producto pueden provocar reacciones alérgicas,: 
en cuyo caso deberá consultar a un médico.

• En cuanto a los niños, solo pueden utilizarlo bajo 
la supervisión de un adulto.

Cómo vestir la prenda: 

La forma de ponerse la prenda influye en la calidad, el 
placer y la seguridad de la inmersión.   Compruebe que 
no corra el riesgo de perder el equilibrio al ponerse o 
quitarse la prenda: no dude en sentarse para ponerse 
la parte de abajo del traje.  Si el traje es de 2 piezas, 
póngase primero la de abajo.  Coloque bien la prenda 
en la zona de las rodillas y la entrepierna antes de subir 
el pantalón por completo. Ajuste la prenda para evitar 
pliegues o puntos de compresión que podrían provocar 
molestias o entradas de agua.  Póngase la chaqueta 
con la misma precaución y compruebe que los sistemas 
de cierre estén en su sitio. La prenda tiene que quedar 
perfectamente ajustada a la altura de los tobillos y las 
muñecas. 

Utilización: 

Utilice este producto únicamente en el agua y para 
practicar submarinismo con botella.  Utilice un lastre 
adaptado a su peso corporal, al material que utilice y al 
uso que le vaya a dar. El buceo con botella no se debe 
practicar nunca en solitario y es indispensable saber 
nadar. Durante la inmersión, evite todo contacto que 
pueda deteriorar la prenda (rocas, chapas de pecios…).

Cómo desvestir la prenda: 

Empiece por retirar los accesorios.  Abra todos los 
cierres.  Póngase en una posición estable y en un espa-
cio sin obstáculos para quitarse el traje de buceo. Retire 
los brazos uno por uno y las piernas también. No dude 
en darle la vuelta a la prenda para que resulte más fácil 
de quitar. No dude en solicitar ayuda para desvestirse.

Mantenimiento y almacenamiento: 

Antes y después de cada inmersión, inspeccione vi-
sualmente el producto para comprobar que esté 
en buen estado (estado general, mangas, cre-

Karbantartás és tárolás: 

Merülés előtt és után ellenőrizze, hogy a termék jó ál-
lapotban van (általános állapot, mandzsetta, varrások, 
cipzárak stb.).  Minden merülés után öblítse ki tiszta víz-
ben, és fordítsa ki, hogy kívül és belül is megszáradjon.
 Vállfára akasztva tárolja, napfénytől és nedvességtől 
védett helyen.  50 használat után fertőtlenítse bőrre ár-
talmatlan antibakteriális és gombaölő fertőtlenítőszerrel. 
 A ruhán végrehajtott módosítást vagy javítást kizárólag 
minősített szervezet végezheti. Az öltözék leselejtezé-
sekor tartsa be a helyi előírásokat és utasításokat. Ha 
szállítani kell, göngyölítse fel.

ò Kézzel mosható

Q Ne használjon fehérítőt

| Ne szárítsa szárítógépben

] Vasalni tilos

ě Vegyileg nem tisztítható

Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat az alábbi webhelyen 
megtekinthető: «https://www.supportdecathlon.com/». 
1. Válassza ki a nyelvet a kezdőlapon.
2. Adja meg a termék kódját és/vagy modell kódját és/
vagy a termék nevét a keresőprogramban.
3. Nyissa meg a termékleírást.
4. Az EU nyilatkozat a termékleírás alján található.

RO MOD DE UTILIZARE - A se păstra pentru consultare 
ulterioară. 
Ați cumpărat un costum de scufundări izotermic din neo-
pren, realizat pentru practicarea scufundărilor cu butelie; 
vă mulțumim pentru încrederea dvs. Costumul dvs. umed 
este în conformitate cu norma în vigoare NF EN 14225-1, ex-
cluzând paragraful 4.3 „performanța termică a materialelor 
constitutive ale articolelor de îmbrăcăminte”.Se consideră 
că produsul este în conformitate cu cerințele esențiale de 
sănătate și securitate. Acest produs este în conformitate cu 
cerințele Regulamentului (UE) 2016/425 al Parlamentului 
European și al Consiliului din 9 martie 2016 privind echipa-
mentele individuale de protecție.  Pentru a crește nivelul de 
protecție termică al costumului, vă recomandăm să vă aco-
periți extremitățile corpului cu accesoriile potrivite (cagulă, 
mănuși, botoși,…), vândute separat.

AVERTISMENT

• Acest costum trebuie utilizat doar de către persoane 
care au participat la un curs de formare prealabilă, 
oferit de un organism acreditat.
• Costum umed pentru ape cu temperaturi de peste 
25°C (77°F), clasa termică rezultând dintr-o deviație a 
paragrafului 4.3 (performanțele termice ale materiale-
lor) din standardul NF EN 14225-1.
• Acest produs este conceput pentru practicanții de scu-
fundări cu butelie de nivel amator și nu este, în niciun 
caz, adecvat pentru scafandrii profesioniști.
• Flotabilitatea variază în funcție de adâncime.
• Izolarea termică scade odată cu creșterea adâncimii.
• Pentru siguranța dvs., este important să vă asigurați 
că articolul este de mărimea potrivită pentru dvs.: 
nu trebuie să simțiți în niciun caz că vă jenează sau 
vă strânge.
• Anumite materiale conținute în acest produs pot 
provoca reacții alergice: cereți sfatul medicului.
• În cazul copiilor, se va utiliza numai sub supraveghe-
rea unui adult.

Îmbrăcare: 
Potrivirea corectă a costumului pe corp condiționează cali-
tatea, plăcerea și siguranța scufundării.   Aveți grijă să nu vă 
dezechilibrați în timpul îmbrăcării și dezbrăcării: nu ezitați 
să vă așezați în timp ce vă puneți partea de jos a combinezo-
nului.  În cazul combinezoanelor din 2 piese, îmbrăcați mai 
întâi partea de jos.  Poziționați bine genunchii costumului, 
apoi partea dintre coapse, înainte de a vă trage complet 
pantalonii. Ajustați costumul pentru a evita pliurile sau 
punctele de compresie, care ar putea cauza disconfort sau 
pătrunderea apei.  Îmbrăcați partea de sus cu aceeași grijă și 
asigurați-vă că sistemele de închidere sunt bine poziționate.
 Costumul trebuie să vă asigure o bună susținere și o potri-
vire perfectă la nivelul încheieturilor și gleznelor. 

Utilizare: 
Utilizați acest produs numai în apă și numai pentru scufun-
dări cu butelie.  Utilizați lesturi adecvate pentru greutatea 
dvs., echipamentele utilizate și tipul de uti-
lizare. Scufundările cu butelie nu se 
practică niciodată de unul singur și 
este indispensabil să știți să îno-
tați. În timpul scufundării, evitați 
contactul cu elemente care pot 
deteriora articolul (pietre, tablă de 
la epave, …).

malleras…).  Aclare el traje con 
agua dulce después de cada 
inmersión y dele la vuelta para 
que se seque bien tanto por 
dentro como por fuera. Guár-
delo colgado en una percha al 
resguardo del sol y de la hu-

medad.  Conviene desinfectar la 
prenda cada 50 usos con una solu-

ción bactericida y fungicida apta para el 
contacto con la piel.  Las operaciones de modificación 
o reparación deben dejarse en manos de profesionales 
cualificados. Se recomienda respetar la legislación 
vigente y las directivas locales sobre residuos urbanos 
al deshacerse de este producto. Le recomendamos en-
rollarlo si necesita transportarlo.

ò Lavar a mano

Q No usar lejía

| No secar en secadora

] No planchar

ě No limpiar en seco

La declaración de conformidad UE está disponible en: 
«https://www.supportdecathlon.com/». 
1. Seleccionar el idioma en la página de inicio.
2. Introducir el código del artículo/modelo o el nombre 
del producto en el motor de búsqueda.
3. Abrir la ficha del producto.
4. La declaración UE aparece en la parte inferior de la 
ficha del producto.

DE GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG – Zur späteren 
Verwendung aufbewahren. 

Sie haben einen isothermen Tauchanzug aus Neopren 
gekauft, welcher für das Flaschentauchen konzipiert 
wurde, und wir danken Ihnen für Ihr Vertrauen. Ihr 
Anzug entspricht der aktuellen Norm NF EN 14225-1, 
ausgenommen Abschnitt 4.3 „Wärmeleistung der Klei-
dungsstoffe“. Es wird angenommen, dass das Produkt 
den grundlegenden Anforderungen für Gesundheit und 
Sicherheit entspricht. Dieses Produkt entspricht der 
Verordnung 2016/425 des Europäischen Parlaments 
und des Rates vom 9. März 2016 bezüglich persönli-
cher Schutzausrüstungen.  Um den Wärmeschutz der 
Bekleidung zu verbessern, empfehlen wir, Ihre Glied-

maßen mit geeigneten, separat verkauften Accessoires 
zu bedecken (Kopfhaube, Handschuhe, Füßlinge...).

WARNUNG

• Diese Bekleidung darf nicht von einer Person ge-
tragen werden, die nicht vorher von einer befugten 
Stelle ausgebildet wurde.

• Nassanzug für Wasser über 25°C (77°F), Wär-
meklasse aufgrund einer Abweichung in Absatz 4.3 
(thermische Eigenschaften von Materialien) von der 
Norm NF EN 14225-1.

• Dieses Produkt wurde für das Flaschentauchen 
konzipiert und kann auf keinen Fall für das Berufs-
tauchen verwendet werden.

• Der Auftrieb hängt von der Wassertiefe ab.

• Die Wärmeisolierung sinkt mit der Wassertiefe.

• Für Ihre Sicherheit ist es wichtig, zu überprüfen, 
ob dieser Artikel zu Ihrer Größe passt: Sie dürfen 
auf keinen Fall unbequeme Stellen oder Drucks-
tellen spüren.

• Manche in diesem Produkt enthaltenen Mate-
rialien können allergische Reaktionen auslösen: 
fragen Sie Ihren Arzt.

• Kinder dürfen dieses Produkt nur unter Aufsicht 
eines Erwachsenen verwenden.

Anziehen: 

Das richtige Anziehen der Bekleidung bestimmt die 
Qualität, das Vergnügen und die Sicherheit Ihres Tauch-
gangs.   Versichern Sie sich, dass Sie beim An- und 
Ausziehen nicht aus dem Gleichgewicht kommen: Sie 
können sich auch hinsetzen, um in den Tauchanzug 
hineinzusteigen.  Bei einem 2-teiligen Tauchanzug 
ziehen Sie zuerst den unteren Teil an.  Positionieren 
Sie zuerst die Knie Ihrer Bekleidung, anschließend den 
Schritt und ziehen Sie dann die Hose ganz nach oben.
 Zupfen Sie Ihre Bekleidung zurecht, um Falten oder 
Druckstellen zu vermeiden, die Sie beim Eintauchen 
stören könnten.  Ziehen Sie Ihre Weste mit der selben 
Sorgfalt an und überprüfen Sie, ob alle Reißverschlüsse 
geschlossen sind. Ihre Bekleidung muss Ihnen einen 
guten Halt verleihen und perfekt an den Hand- und Fuß-
gelenken sitzen. 

Gebrauch: 

Verwenden Sie Ihr Produkt ausschließlich im Was-
ser und nur zum Flaschentauchen.  Verwenden 

Dezbrăcare: 
Începeți prin îndepărtarea accesoriilor.  Desfaceți toate 
închizătorile.  Găsiți o poziție stabilă și un spațiu liber 
înainte de a vă scoate combinezonul. Scoateți brațele pe 
rând, unul câte unul, la fel și picioarele. Nu ezitați să întoar-
ceți complet produsul pe dos pentru a facilita dezbrăcarea. 
Nu ezitați să vă ajutați reciproc.

Întreținere și depozitare: 
Înainte și după fiecare scufundare, inspectați vizual produ-
sul pentru a vă asigura că este în stare bună (stare generală, 
manșoane, cusături, fermoare, …).  Clătiți-l cu apă dulce 
după fiecare scufundare și întoarceți-l pe ambele părți, 
pentru a se usca atât la exterior, cât și în interior. Păstrați-l 
pe umeraș, ferit de soare și de umiditate.  A se dezinfecta 
după fiecare 50 de utilizări cu o soluție bactericidă și fun-
gicidă cu bună tolerabilitate cutanată.  Toate operațiile de 
modificare sau reparare trebuie să fie efectuate de un orga-
nism calificat. Respectați regulamentele și directivele locale 
privind eliminarea acestui produs la sfârșitul duratei sale 
de viață. Se recomandă ca produsul să fie rulat în timpul 
transportului.

ò Spălare manuală

Q A nu se folosi înălbitor

| A nu se usca în tambur

] A nu se călca

ě A nu se curăța chimic

Declarația de conformitate UE este disponibilă pe site-ul 
următor: «https://www.supportdecathlon.com/». 
1. Selectaţi limba de pe pagina de pornire.
2. Introduceți codul articolului și/sau modelul și/sau 
numele produsului în motorul de căutare.
3. Deschideţi fişa produsului.
4. Declaraţia UE este disponibilă în partea de jos a fişei 
produsului.

SK NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE - 
Uschovajte pre neskoršiemu 
použitie. 

Práve ste si zakúpili potápačskú 
neoprénovou kombinézu určenú 
na potápanie s prístrojom a my 

vám ďakujeme za vašu dôveru. Vaše kombinéza vyho-
vuje platné normě NF EN 14225-1, s výjimkou odstavce 
4.3 „tepelná odolnost materiálů oděvu“. Má sa za to, že 
výrobok spĺňa základné platné požiadavky na ochranu 
zdravia a bezpečnosť. Tento výrobok je v súlade s na-
riadením 2016/425 Európskeho parlamentu a rady z 9. 
marca 2016 o osobných ochranných prostriedkoch.  Ak 
chcete zvýšiť tepelnú ochranu kombinézy, odporúčame 
vám použiť aj ochrany nôh, rúk a hlavy (kukla, rukavice, 
návleky na nohy,...), ktoré sa predávajú samostatne.

VAROVANIE

• Túto kombinézu môžu používať iba osoby, 
ktoré prešli školením pod vedením oprávneného 
inštruktora.

• Mokrá kombinéza do vod o teplotě přesahující 
25°C (77°F), tepelná třída vyplývající z výjimky 
odstavce 4.3 (tepelná odolnost materiálů) podle 
normy NF EN 14225-1.

• Tento výrobok je k určený k rekreačnému potápa-
niu s prístrojom a v žiadnom prípade nevyhovuje 
profesionálnemu potápaniu.

• Vztlakový účinok sa mení v závislosti od hĺbky.

• Tepelná izolácia sa s hĺbkou znižuje.

• Z bezpečnostných dôvodov je dôležité skontrolo-
vať, či výrobok vyhovuje vašej veľkosti: v žiadnom 
prípade by ste nemali cítiť nepohodlie alebo 
stlačenie.

• Niektoré materiály, z ktorých sa tento výrobok 
skladá, môžu vyvolať alergickú reakciu: konzultujte 
lekára.

• Deti môžu tento výrobok používať iba pod dohľa-
dom dospelej osoby.

Obliekanie: 

Správne nasadenie odevu podmieňuje kvalitu, radosť a 
bezpečnosť vášho potápanie.   Uistite sa, že pri oblie-
kaní a vyzliekaní vám nič nebráni v udržanie rovnováhy: 
pri obliekaní spodnej časti kombinézy sa neváhajte po-
sadiť.  Ak je kombinéza dvojdielna, oblečte spodný diel 
ako prvý.  Najprv upravte polohu odevu na kolenách a 
v rozkroku a až potom si nohavice kompletne nasaďte.
 Odev upravte tak, aby netvoril záhyby alebo netlačil, 
čo by mohlo spôsobiť nepríjemný pocit alebo vnika-
niu vody.  Rovnako opatrne si oblečte aj hornú časť a 
skontrolujte, či sa zapínanie nachádza na správnom 
mieste. Odev musí dobre sedieť a priľnúť v úrovni 
zápästia a členkov. 

Sie ein Blei, welches an Ihre Größe, Ihr Material und 
Ihren Gebrauch angepasst ist. Beim Flaschentauchen 
darf man nie alleine sein und muss unbedingt schwim-
men können. Vermeiden Sie während des Tauchens 
den Kontakt mit scharfen Gegenständen, die den Artikel 
beschädigen könnten (Felsen, Wrackkanten...).

Ausziehen: 

Beginnen Sie mit den Accessoires.  Öffnen Sie alle Ver-
schlüsse.  Finden Sie Ihr Gleichgewicht und einen freien 
Raum, bevor Sie Ihren Tauchanzug ausziehen. Ziehen 
Sie einen Arm nach dem anderen heraus, dasselbe 
gilt für die Beine. Sie können das Produkt vollkommen 
umstülpen, um das Ausziehen zu erleichtern. Zögern 
Sie nicht, sich gegenseitig zu helfen.

Pflege und Aufbewahrung: 

Überprüfen Sie das Produkt vor und nach jedem Tauch-
gang, um sicherzustellen, dass es in gutem Zustand ist 
(Allgemeinzustand, Ärmel, Nähte, Reißverschlüsse...). 
 Nach jedem Tauchgang mit Süßwasser spülen und 
umstülpen, um sowohl die Innenseite als auch die 
Außenseite zu trocknen. Vor Sonnenlicht und Feuchtig-
keit geschützt auf einen Kleiderbügel hängen.  À Nach 
allen 50 Verwendungen mit einer hautverträglichen bak-
teriziden und fungiziden Lösung desinfizieren.  Jegliche 
Änderung oder Reparatur muss von einer sachverstän-
digen Stelle vorgenommen werden. Beachten Sie die 
ortsspezifischen Vorschriften und Richtlinien, wenn Sie 
den Artikel entsorgen. Denken Sie daran, ihn zusam-
menzurollen, wenn Sie ihn transportieren.

ò Handwäsche

Q Nicht bleichen

| Nicht schleudern

] Nicht bügeln

ě Nicht chemisch reinigen

Siehe EU- Konformitätserklärung auf der Website: 
«https://www.supportdecathlon.com/». 
1. Wählen Sie Ihre Sprache auf der Homepage.
2. Geben Sie den Produktcode und/oder den 
Modellcode und/oder den Produktnamen in die 
Suchmaschine ein.
3. Die Produktbeschreibung öffnen.

4. Die EU-Erklärung steht am 
Ende der Produktbeschreibung.

IT MODO D'USO - Istruzioni 
da conservare. 

Grazie per aver acquistato una 
muta isotermica in neoprene per 
immersioni subacquee. Questa muta 
è conforme alla norma NF EN 14225-1 in 
vigore, ad esclusione del paragrafo 4.3 "prestazione ter-
mica dei materiali impiegati per gli indumenti". Si consi-
dera il prodotto conforme ai requisiti essenziali di salute 
e sicurezza applicabili. Questo prodotto è conforme al 
regolamento (UE) 2016/425 del Parlamento europeo 
e del Consiglio del 9 marzo 2016 sui dispositivi di pro-
tezione individuali.  Al fine di aumentare la protezione 
termica del capo, si consiglia di coprirsi le estremità del 
corpo con gli accessori appropriati (cappuccio, guanti, 
scarpette,…) venduti separatamente.

AVVERTENZA

• Questo capo deve essere utilizzato esclusiva-
mente da una persona che abbia seguito un’ade-
guata formazione dispensata da un ente abilitato.

• Muta umida per acque di temperatura superiore 
a 25°C (77°F), classe termica derivante da una 
variante al paragrafo 4.3 (prestazione termica dei 
materiali) della norma NF EN 14225-1.

• Questo prodotto è stato studiato per la pratica 
amatoriale delle immersioni subacquee e non è 
adatto a una pratica professionale.

• La galleggiabilità varia secondo la profondità.

• L’isolamento termico diminuisce con la pro-
fondità.

• Per la vostra sicurezza, è importante verificare 
che l’articolo sia adatto alla vostra taglia: in nessun 
caso dovete avvertire fastidio o compressione.

• Alcuni materiali contenuti in questo prodotto 
possono provocare reazioni allergiche: consultare 
un medico.

• Per i bambini, deve essere utilizzata solo sotto la 
sorveglianza di un adulto.

Come indossarla: 

Il modo in cui si infila il capo condiziona la qualità, il 
piacere e la sicurezza della vostra immersione.   
Assicuratevi di non perdere l’equilibrio mentre la 

Použitie: 

Svoj výrobok používajte iba vo vode pri potápaní s prís-
trojom.  Používajte závažia, ktoré zodpovedajú vašej 
hmotnosti, materiálu a použitiu. Potápanie s prístrojom 
nesmie nikdy užívateľ praktizovať sám a musí vedieť 
plávať. Počas potápania dávajte pozor na miesta, kde 
by sa odev mohol poškodiť (skaly, plechy trosiek lodí,...).

Vyzlečenie: 

Najprv si vyzlečte doplnky.  Rozopnite všetky zapínanie. 
 Kombinézu si vyzlečte v stabilnej polohe a na mieste, 
kde nie sú žiadne prekážky. Ruky aj nohy vysúvajte 
postupne. Pre ľahšie vyzliekanie neváhajte odev obrátiť 
naruby. Vzájomne si pomôžte.

Údržba a skladovanie: 

Pred každým potápaním a po ňom vizuálne skontro-
lujte výrobok, aby ste sa uistili, že je v dobrom stave 
(celkový stav, rukávy, švy, zapínanie na zips,...).  Po 
každom potápaní opláchnite sladkou vodou a obráťte 
ho naruby, aby uschol z oboch strán. Skladujte na ra-
mienku mimo slnečné žiarenie a vlhkosť.  Dezinfikujte 
vždy po 50 použitiach pomocou baktericídneho a fun-
gicídneho roztoku, ktorý nedráždi pokožku.  Akékoľvek 
úpravy alebo opravy musia byť vykonané kvalifikovanou 
inštitúciou. Pri likvidácii tohto výrobku dodržujte miestne 
nariadenia a smernice. Pri preprave výrobok zmotajte.

ò Ručné pranie

Q Nebieliť

| Sušenie v sušičke zakázané

] Nežehliť

ě Chemické čistenie zakázané

Vyhlásenie o zhode EÚ nájdete na nasledujúcej strán-
ke: «https://www.supportdecathlon.com/». 
1. Na úvodnej stránke si vyberte svoj jazyk.
2. Do vyhľadávača zadajte kód tovaru a /alebo kód 
modelu a /alebo názov tovaru.
3. Otvorte informačný list tovaru.
4. Vyhlásenie EÚ je k dispozícii dole na informačnom 
liste tovaru.

CS NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ - Uschovejte k pozdějšímu 
použití. 

Právě jste si zakoupili potápěčskou neoprenovou kombi-
nézu určenou na potápění s přístrojem a my vám děku-
jeme za vaši důvěru. Vaše kombinéza vyhovuje platné 
normě NF EN 14225-1, s výjimkou odstavce 4.3 „tepel-
ná odolnost materiálů oděvu“. Má se za to, že výrobek 
splňuje základní platné požadavky na ochranu zdraví 
a bezpečnost. Tento výrobek je v souladu s nařízením 
2016/425 Evropského parlamentu a rady ze dne 9. 
března 2016 o osobních ochranných prostředcích. 
 Chcete-li zvýšit tepelnou ochranu kombinézy, dopo-
ručujeme vám použít i ochrany nohou, rukou a hlavy 
(kukla, rukavice, návleky na nohy,…), které se prodávají 
samostatně.

VAROVÁNÍ

• Tuto kombinézu mohou používat pouze osoby, 
které prošly školením pod vedením oprávněného 
instruktora.

• Mokrá kombinéza do vod o teplotě přesahující 
25°C (77°F), tepelná třída vyplývající z výjimky 
odstavce 4.3 (tepelná odolnost materiálů) podle 
normy NF EN 14225-1.

• Tento výrobek je k určen k rekreačnímu potápění 
s přístrojem a v žádném případě nevyhovuje profe-
sionálnímu potápění.

• Vztlakový účinek se mění v závislosti na hloubce.

• Tepelná izolace se s hloubkou snižuje.

• Z bezpečnostních důvodů je důležité zkontrolovat, 
zda výrobek vyhovuje vaší velikosti: v žádném 
případě byste neměli cítit nepohodlí nebo stlačení.

• Některé materiály, ze kterých se tento výrobek 
skládá, mohou vyvolat alergickou reakci: konzul-
tujte lékaře.

• Děti mohou tento výrobek používat pouze pod 
dohledem dospělé osoby.

Oblékání: 

Správné nasazení oděvu podmiňu-
je kvalitu, radost a bezpečnost 
vašeho potápění.   Ujistěte se, 
že při oblékání a svlékání vám 
nic nebrání v udržení rovnováhy: 
při oblékání spodní části kombi-
nézy se neváhejte posadit.  Je-li 
kombinéza dvoudílná, oblékněte 

infilate o la sfilate: se necessa-
rio, sedetevi per infilare la parte 
inferiore della muta.  In caso di 
muta a 2 pezzi, indossate prima 
la parte inferiore.  Posizionate 
bene le ginocchia della muta e 
quindi il cavallo prima di solle-

vare completamente i pantaloni. 
Sistemate la muta in modo da evi-

tare pieghe o punti di compressione che 
potrebbero provocare fastidio o far entrare l’acqua. 
 Infilate la giacca con la stessa cura, assicurandovi che 
i sistemi di chiusura siano correttamente posizionati. La 
muta deve offrire un buon sostegno e una corretta rego-
lazione a livello dei polsi e delle caviglie. 

Uso: 

Utilizzate il prodotto esclusivamente in acqua e per la 
pratica delle immersioni.  Usate una zavorra adatta al 
vostro peso, al materiale e allo scopo. Le immersioni 
subacquee non si praticano mai da soli ed è indispensa-
bile saper nuotare. Durante l’immersione, evitate contat-
ti che possono deteriorare il prodotto (rocce, relitti, …).

Come toglierla: 

Iniziate togliendo gli accessori.  Aprite tutte le allaccia-
ture.  Trovate una posizione stabile e uno spazio libero 
dove poter togliere la muta. Sfilate un braccio alla volta, 
quindi una gamba alla volta. Se vi viene più comodo, 
rovesciate completamente la muta per toglierla. Non 
esitate ad aiutarvi reciprocamente.

Manutenzione e conservazione: 

Prima e dopo ogni immersione, ispezionate visivamente 
il prodotto per accertarvi che sia in buono stato (stato 
generale, maniche, cuciture, cerniera, …).  Sciacqua-
tela in acqua dolce dopo ogni immersione e rivoltatela 
per lasciarla asciugare sia dentro che fuori. Conservarla 
appesa, al riparo dal sole e dall’umidità.  Da disinfettare 
ogni 50 utilizzi con una soluzione battericida e fungicida 
delicata sulla pelle.  Eventuali modifiche o riparazioni 
devono essere effettuate da un organismo qualificato. 
Rispettare la regolamentazione e le direttive locali per 
lo smaltimento di questo prodotto. Provvedere ad arro-
tolarla in caso di trasporto.

ò Lavare a mano

Q Non candeggiare

| Non asciugare a macchina

] Non stirare

ě Non lavare a secco

Vedere la dichiarazione UE di conformità sul sito: 
«https://www.supportdecathlon.com/». 
1. Scegliere la propria lingua nella homepage.
2. Indicare il codice articolo e /o il codice modello e/o il 
nome del prodotto nel motore di ricerca.
3. Aprire la scheda del prodotto.
4. La dichiarazione UE è riportata in fondo alla scheda 
del prodotto.

NL GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING - Te bewaren voor la-
tere raadpleging. 

U heeft zojuist een duikpak met thermische isola-
tie-eigenschappen gekocht, speciaal ontwikkeld voor 
het duiken met flessen. We danken u hartelijk voor uw 
vertrouwen. Uw pak stemt overeen met de van kracht 
zijnde norm NF EN 14225-1, met uitsluiting van para-
graaf 4.3 "thermische eigenschappen van de materialen 
waar het kledingstuk uit bestaat". Er wordt geoordeeld 
dat het product voldoet aan de essentiële van toepas-
sing zijnde veiligheids- en gezondheidseisen. Dit pro-
duct voldoet aan reglement 2016/425 van het Europees 
parlement en de Raad van 9 maart 2016 met betrekking 
tot individuele beschermingsmiddelen.  Om de isola-
tie-eigenschappen van het pak te vergroten, raden we u 
aan de onbedekte delen van uw lichaam met geschikte 
accessoires te bedekken (hoofdkap, handschoenen, 
(water) schoenen...) die apart verkocht worden.

WAARSCHUWING

• Dit kledingstuk mag alleen gebruikt worden door 
een persoon die vooraf een cursus heeft gevolgd 
bij een erkende instantie.

• Natpak voor water boven de 25° (77°F), ther-
mische categorie gebaseerd op een afwijking op 
paragraaf 4.3 (thermische eigenschappen van de 
materialen) van de norm NF EN 14225-1.

• Dit product is ontworpen voor recreatief duiken 
met zuurstoffles en is in geen geval geschikt voor 
professioneel duiken.

• Het drijfvermogen is afhankelijk van de diepte.

• De thermische isolatie-eigenschappen nemen 
af naarmate u dieper duikt.

spodní díl jako první.  Nejprve upravte polohu oděvu 
na kolenou a v rozkroku a až poté si kalhoty kompletně 
nasaďte. Oděv upravte tak, aby netvořil záhyby nebo 
netlačil, což by mohlo způsobit nepříjemný pocit nebo 
vnikání vody.  Stejně opatrně si oblékněte i horní část 
a zkontrolujte, zda se zapínání nachází na správném 
místě. Oděv musí dobře sedět a přilnout v úrovni 
zápěstí a kotníků. 

Použití: 

Svůj výrobek používejte pouze ve vodě při potápění 
s přístrojem.  Používejte závaží, které odpovídá vaší 
hmotnosti, materiálu a použití. Potápění s přístrojem 
nesmí nikdy uživatel praktikovat sám a musí umět pla-
vat. Během potápění dávejte pozor na místa, kde by se 
oděv mohl poškodit (skály, plechy trosek lodí, …).

Svléknutí: 

Nejprve si svlékněte doplňky.  Rozepněte všechna 
zapínání.  Kombinézu si svlékněte ve stabilní poloze 
a na místě, kde nejsou žádné překážky. Ruce i nohy 
vysunujte postupně. Pro snazší vysvlékání neváhejte 
oděv obrátit naruby. Vzájemně si pomozte.

Údržba a skladování: 

Před každým potápěním a po něm vizuálně zkontrolujte 
výrobek, abyste se ujistili, že je v dobrém stavu (celkový 
stav, rukávy, švy, zapínání na zip, …).  Po každém po-
tápění opláchněte sladkou vodou a obraťte jej naruby, 
aby uschnul z obou stran. Skladujte na ramínku mimo 
sluneční záření a vlhkost.  Dezinfikujte vždy po 50 
použitích pomocí baktericidního a fungicidního roztoku, 
který neirituje pokožku.  Jakékoli úpravy či opravy musí 
být provedeny kvalifikovanou institucí. Při likvidaci to-
hoto výrobku dodržujte místní nařízení a směrnice. Při 
přepravě výrobek smotejte.

ò Ruční praní

Q Nebělit

| Sušení v sušičce zakázáno

] Nežehlit

ě Chemické čištění zakzáno

Prohlášení o shodě EU nalez-
nete na následující stránce: 
«https://www.supportdecathlon.
com/». 

1. Na úvodní stránce si vyberte svůj jazyk.
2. Do vyhledávače zadejte kód zboží a /nebo kód 
modelu a/nebo název zboží.
3. Otevřete informační list zboží.
4. Prohlášení EU je k dispozici dole na informačním 
listu zboží.

SV BRUKSANVISNING - Sparas. 

Du har köpt ett isolerat plagg av neopren för dykning 
med flaska. Tack för ditt förtroende. Din dräkt uppfyller 
standarden NF EN 14225-1, med undantag för avsnitt 
4.3 om den termiska effektiviteten för de material som 
plagget består av. Produkten uppfyller gällande krav 
avseende hälsa och säkerhet. Denna produkt uppfyl-
ler Europaparlamentets och rådets förordning (EU) 
2016/425 av den 9 mars 2016 om personlig skydd-
sutrustning.  För att öka plaggets skydd mot kyla re-
kommenderar vi att du täcker kroppens extremiteter 
med lämpliga tillbehör (huva, handskar, skor etc.) som 
säljs separat.

VARNING

• Detta plagg ska endast användas av personer som 
har genomgått utbildning genom ett kompetent 
organ.

• Våtdräkt för vatten som är varmare än 25 °C (77 
°F), den termiska klassningen avviker från avsnitt 
4.3 (materialens termiska effektivitet) i standarden 
NF EN 14225-1.

• Produkten är avsedd för nöjesdykning med flaska 
och är inte lämplig för yrkesmässig dykning.

• Flytkraften varierar med djupet.

• Värmeisoleringen minskar med djupet.

• För din säkerhets skull är det viktigt att kontrolle-
ra att denna produkt har rätt storlek för dig: du ska 
inte känna obehag eller tryck.

• Vissa material som finns i denna produkt kan 
orsaka allergiska reaktioner: kontakta läkare.

• Barn får endast använda produkten under överin-
seende av en vuxen.

Ta på sig: 

Sätt på plagget rätt för att få en god dyktur som är nju-
tbar och säker.   Se till att du inte riskerar att tappa 
balansen när du sätter på eller tar av dig: sitt gär-
na ner när du tar på dig den nedre delen av 

• Voor uw veiligheid is het belangrijk de juiste 
maat te kiezen: u mag in geen geval ongemak of 
druk voelen.

• Bepaalde materialen in dit product kunnen aller-
gische reacties veroorzaken: raadpleeg een arts.

• Voor kinderen mag dit product alleen gebruikt 
worden onder toezicht van een volwassene.

Het aantrekken van het pak: 

Het goed aantrekken van het pak is bepalend voor de 
kwaliteit, het plezier en de veiligheid van uw duik.   Zorg 
ervoor dat u goed uw evenwicht bewaart tijdens het 
aan- en uittrekken van het pak: u kunt ook gaan zitten 
om de pijpen goed over uw benen te krijgen.  Doe eerst 
de duikbroek aan als het duikpak uit 2 delen bestaat. 
 Zorg ervoor dat de knieën en daarna het kruis goed op 
hun plaats zitten voordat u de broek helemaal optrekt.
 Strijk het kledingstuk glad om vouwen of drukpunten 
te voorkomen die ongemak kunnen veroorzaken.  Doe 
de body shirt met dezelfde zorg aan, controleer dat de 
sluitingen goed op hun plaats zitten. Het pak moet goe-
de ondersteuning bieden en perfect rond uw polsen en 
enkels passen. 

Gebruik: 

Gebruik uw product alleen in het water en voor het 
duiken met een zuurstoffles.  Gebruik een ballast die 
geschikt is voor uw gewicht, uw materiaal en uw gebruik.
 Het duiken met een zuurstoffles mag nooit alleen ge-
daan worden en de duiker moet kunnen zwemmen. Ti-
jdens de duik dient u contact te vermijden met voorwer-
pen die het pak kunnen beschadigen (rotsen, plaatijzer 
van wrakken...).

Uittrekken: 

Begin met het uitdoen van de accessoires.  Open alle 
sluitingen.  Zorg ervoor dat u zich in een stabiele positie 
en in een open ruimte bevindt voordat u het pak uittrekt.
 Haal uw armen één voor één uit de mouwen en de be-
nen één voor één uit de pijpen. U kunt het product ook 
volledig binnenstebuiten keren om het makkelijker uit te 
doen. Help elkaar.

Onderhoud en opslag: 

Controleer de goede staat van het product voor en na 
elke duik (algemene staat, manchetten, naden, ritsslui-
ting...).  Spoel het pak na elke duik met vers water af 
en hang het pak ondersteboven om de buiten- en de 
binnenkant goed te laten drogen. Op een hanger ophan-
gen en op een donkere en droge plek bewaren.  N a 
elke 50 gebruiken het pak ontsmetten met een bacte-

rie- en schimmeldodend product 
dat zacht voor de huid is.  Alle 
wijzigingen en reparaties dienen 
door een erkende organisatie 
worden uitgevoerd. Bij het we-
gwerpen van dit product dient 
u de regelgeving en plaatselijke 
richtlijnen te volgen. Denk eraan 
het pak op te rollen voor vervoer.

ò Handwas

Q Niet bleken

| Niet drogen in droogtrommel

] Niet strijken

ě Niet chemisch reinigen

De EU-verklaring van overeenstemming kan ge-
raadpleegd worden op de volgende website: «https://
www.supportdecathlon.com/». 
1. Kies uw taal op de homepage.
2. Voer de artikelcode en/of modelcode en/of produc-
tnaam in, in de zoekmachine.
3. Open het productblad.
4. De EU-verklaring staat onderaan het productblad 
vermeld.

PT MODO DE UTILIZAÇÃO - Guardar para consulta 
posterior. 

Acaba de comprar um fato isotérmico em neopreno 
concebido para a prática de mergulho com garrafa 
e agradecemos a confiança que deposita em nós. A 
sua combinação encontra-se em conformidade com a 
norma em vigor NF EN 14225-1, excluindo o parágra-
fo 4.3 "desempenho térmico de materiais constituintes 
do vestuário". Considera-se que o produto está em 
conformidade com os requisitos essenciais de saúde e 
segurança aplicáveis. Este produto está em conformi-
dade com o Regulamento (UE) 2016/425 do Parlamento 
Europeu e do Conselho de 9 de março de 2016, relativo 
aos equipamentos de proteção individual.  Para aumen-
tar a proteção térmica do vestuário, recomendamos 
que cubra as extremidades do corpo com acessórios 
adequados (capuz, luvas, meias, etc.) vendidos em 
separado.

dräkten.  Om dräkten består av två delar ska du sätta på 
dig den nedre delen först.  Placera först knät på plagget 
på rätt ställe, sedan grenen och dra sedan upp byxan 
helt. Justera plagget för att undvika veck eller områden 
som trycker, som skulle kunna orsaka obehag eller att 
vatten kommer in.  Var lika noga när du sätter på dig 
överdelen, kontrollera att förslutningssystemen är på 
plats. Ditt plagg ska sitta bra och vara perfekt justerat 
vid handleder och vrister. 

Användning: 

Använd endast produkten i vatten och för dykning med 
flaska.  Använd vikter som är anpassade till din vikt, din 
utrustning och din användning. Dyk aldrig ensam med 
flaska, det är nödvändigt att kunna simma. Undvik kon-
takt med saker som kan skada produkten när du dyker 
(klippor, plåt från vrak etc.).

Ta av sig: 

Börja med att ta av dig tillbehören.  Öppna alla förslutnin-
gar.  Hitta en stabil position på en ledig plats innan du 
avlägsnar din dräkt. Ta av en arm i taget, samma sak för 
benen. Du kan vända ut och in på produkten helt för att 
underlätta avtagningen. Hjälp gärna varandra.

Underhåll och förvaring: 

Kontrollera produkten visuellt före och efter varje dyk för 
att säkerställa att den är i gott skick (allmänt skick, muf-
far, sömmar, dragkedja etc.).  Skölj den med sötvatten 
efter varje dyk och vänd den så att insidan och utsidan 
torkar. Förvara den på en galge, skyddad från solljus 
och fukt.  Desinficeras var 50:e användning med en 
hudvänlig baktericid och fungicid lösning.  Förändringar 
och reparationer ska utföras av ett kvalificerat organ.
 Följ lokala regler och bestämmelser när du kasserar 
denna produkt. Rulla ihop den om du behöver trans-
portera den.

ò Endast handtvätt

Q Ej blekning

| Ej torktumling

] Ej strykning

ě Ej kemtvätt

Se EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse på följande 
webbplats: «https://www.supportdecathlon.com/». 

1. Välj språk på startsidan.
2. Fyll i artikelnumret och/eller modellnumret och/eller 
namnet på produkten i sökmotorn.
3. Öppna produktbladet.
4. EU-försäkran finns längst ner på produktbladet.

HR UPUTE ZA UPORABU – Sačuvati za kasniju 
uporabu. 

Kupili ste izotermičko odijelo za ronjenje od neoprena 
namijenjeno vježbanju ronjenja s bocama i mi vam 
zahvaljujemo na ukazanom povjerenju. Vaš kombine-
zon sukladan je važećoj normi NF EN 14225-1, osim 
stavka 4.3 „termička svojstva materijala od kojih je odije-
lo sačinjeno”. Smatra se da je proizvod u skladu s prim-
jenjivim bitnim zdravstvenim i sigurnosnim zahtjevima.
 Proizvod je u skladu s uvjetima Uredbe br. 2016/425 
Europskog parlamenta i Vijeća od 9. ožujka 2016., o 
opremi za osobnu zaštitu.  Kako biste povećali toplinsku 
zaštitu odijela, savjetujemo Vam da ekstremitete do-
datno zaštitite odgovarajućom opremom (podkapom, 
rukavicama, papučama, …) koja se prodaje zasebno.

UPOZORENJE

• Ovo odijelo smije koristiti samo osoba koja 
je prošla prethodnu obuku koju je organiziralo 
ovlašteno tijelo.

• Ronilačko odijelo za vode čija je temperatura 
iznad 25°C (77°F) i čija termička klasa proizlazi iz 
odstupanja od odredbi stavka 4.3. (termička svojst-
va materijala) norme NF EN 14225-1.

• Ovo je odijelo dizajnirano za rekreativno ronjenje 
s bocama i nije ni na koji način prilagođeno pro-
fesionalcima.

• Plutanje se mijenja ovisno o dubini.

• Termička izolacija odijela smanjuje se što je 
dubina veće.

• Radi osobne zaštite, važno je provjeriti odgovara 
li vam veličina proizvoda: ni u kom slučaju ne 
smijete osjećati prepreku ili pritisak.

• Neki materijali sadržani 
u ovom proizvodu mogu 
izazivati alergijske reakcije: 
posavjetujte se s liječnikom.

• Djeca odijelo smiju koristiti 
samo uz nadzor odraslih.

AVISO

• Este vestuário 
não deve ser utilizado por 
uma pessoa que não tenha 
recebido formação prévia 
através de um organismo 

reconhecido.

• Combinação húmi-
da para as águas com temperatura superior a 25°C 
(77°F), classe térmica resultante de um desvio do 
parágrafo 4.3 (desempenho térmico de materiais) 
da norma NF EN 14225-1.

• Este produto foi concebido para o mergulho com 
garrafa de lazer e não é, em caso algum, adaptado 
ao mergulho profissional.

• A flutuabilidade varia de acordo com a profun-
didade.

• O isolamento térmico diminui de acordo com a 
profundidade.

• Para sua segurança, é importante verificar se o 
artigo está adaptado ao seu tamanho: em caso 
algum deve sentir desconforto ou compressão.

• Determinados materiais incluídos no produto 
podem provocar reações alérgicas: consulte um 
médico.

• As crianças não devem utilizar o fato sem super-
visão de um adulto.

Como vestir:

O vestir do fato condiciona a qualidade, o prazer e a 
segurança durante o mergulho.   Verifique que não está 
desequilibrado enquanto veste ou despe o fato: sente-
se para vestir a parte de baixo do fato.  Num fato de 
duas peças, vista a parte de baixo primeiro.  Coloque 
bem os joelhos do fato e, de seguida, a entreperna, 
antes de subir totalmente as calças. Ajuste o fato de 
modo a evitar dobras ou pontos de compressão que 
possam causar desconforto ou permitir a entrada de 
água.  Vista a parte de cima do mesmo modo, verifican-
do que os sistemas de fecho estão no lugar. O fato deve 
oferecer uma boa manutenção e um excelente ajuste a 
nível dos punhos e tornozelos. 

Utilização: 

Utilize o artigo apenas dentro de água e para um mer-
gulho com garrafa.  Utilize um lastro adequado ao seu 
peso, ao seu material e à utilização. O mergulho com 

garrafa nunca é praticado sozinho e é indispensável 
saber nadar. Durante o mergulho, evite os contactos 
que possam deteriorar o artigo (rochas, destroços, etc.).

Despir: 

Comece por retirar os acessórios.  Liberte todos os 
fechos.  Encontre uma posição estável e um espaço 
livre antes de despir o fato. Retire primeiro um braço e 
depois o outro e faça o mesmo com as pernas. Não he-
site em colocar o fato totalmente do avesso para facilitar 
o ato de o despir. Os mergulhadores podem ajudar-se 
mutualmente.

Manutenção e armazenamento: 

Antes e depois de cada mergulho, inspecione visual-
mente o produto para verificar se está em bom estado 
(estado geral, fixação, costuras, fecho, etc.).  Enxague 
com água doce após cada mergulho e vire-o do avesso 
para secar o interior e o exterior. Guarde pendurado ao 
abrigo do sol e da humidade.  A desinfetar entre cada 
50 utilizações com a ajuda de uma solução bactericida 
e fungicida que respeite a pele.  Todas as operações 
de alteração ou reparação devem ser realizadas por um 
organismo qualificado. Respeite a regulamentação e as 
diretivas locais quando elimina este artigo. Recomenda-
mos enrolá-lo se tiver de o transportar.

ò Lavar à mão

Q Não utilizar lixívia

| Não secar na máquina

] Não engomar

ě Não limpar a seco

A declaração UE de conformidade está acessível no 
seguinte site: «https://www.supportdecathlon.com/». 
1. Selecione o seu idioma na página de início.
2. Indicar o código do artigo e/ou código do modelo e/
ou o nome do produto no motor de busca.
3. Abrir a ficha de produto.
4. A declaração UE está disponível na parte inferior da 
ficha de produto.

Oblačenje: 

Ispravno obučeno odijelo jamči kvalitetu, zadovoljstvo 
i sigurnost zarona.   Pobrinite se da tijekom oblačenja 
i skidanja ne izgubite ravnotežu: slobodno sjednite pri-
likom oblačenja donjeg dijela kombinezona.  Kod dvo-
dijelnog kombinezona, prvo obucite donji dio.  Dobro 
namjestite dio odijela u koji dolaze koljena, zatim nam-
jestite cijelu nogavicu i tek onda cijele hlače. Namjestite 
odijelo kako na njemu ne bi bilo nabora ili mjesta koja 
vas pritišću i izazivaju neudobnost ili ometaju ulazak u 
vodu.  Obucite gornji dio kombinezona (jaknu), provje-
rite jesu li elementi sustava za zatvaranje na ispravnim 
mjestima. Odijelo vam treba dobro stajati i čvrsto pris-
tajati na području ručnih zglobova i gležnjeva. 

Uporaba: 

Proizvod koristite isključivo u vodi i za ronjenje s boca-
ma.  Koristite balans u skladu s težinom, materijalom i 
namjenom. U ronjenje s bocama nikada se ne upuštajte 
sami i obavezno morate znati plivati. Kad ne ronite, iz-
bjegavajte doticaj proizvoda s bilo čime što bi ga moglo 
oštetiti (stijenama, olupinama …).

Skidanje: 

Najprije skinite dodatke.  Oslobodite sve elemente za 
zatvaranje.  Prije skidanja odijela namjestite se u stabi-
lan položaj na slobodnom prostoru. Skidajte rukav jedan 
za drugim, a isto vrijedi i za nogavice. Za lakše skidanje 
proizvod možete potpuno okrenuti naopačke. Pomažite 
jedni drugima.

Održavanje i čuvanje: 

Prije i nakon svakog zarona, vizualno provjerite 
proizvod kako biste bili sigurni da je u ispravnom stanju 
(općenito, manšete, šavovi, patentni zatvarači, …).  
Nakon svakog zarona isperite ga slatkom vodom i ne 
zaboravite ga okrenuti, kako bi se osušilo izvana i iz-
nutra. Čuvajte obješeno na vješalici, na suhom mjestu 
zaštićeno od sunčevog svjetla.  Obvezno dezinficirajte 
nakon svakih 50 zarona, korištenjem baktericidne i fun-
gicidne otopine koja ne nadražuje kožu.  Sve izmjene 
ili popravke mora obavljati stručna osoba. Kod zbrinja-
vanja ovog proizvoda, poštujte lokalne zakone i propise. 

Ako proizvod morate prevoziti, smotajte ga.

ò Ručno pranje

Q Ne izbjeljivati

|
Ne sušiti u sušilici za 
rublje

] Ne glačati

ě Ne kemijski čistiti

Vidjeti EU izjavu o sukladnosti na mrežnom mjestu: 
«https://www.supportdecathlon.com/». 
1. Jezik odaberite na početnoj stranici.
2. U tražilicu unesite šifru proizvoda i/ili šifru modela i/
ili naziv proizvoda.
3. Otvorite sigurnosno-tehnički list s podatcima o 
proizvodu.
4. EU izjava dostupna je na kraju sigurnosno-tehničkog 
lista s podatcima o proizvodu.

 EN European Notified body No
0078

 EN Thermal performance class
:

EN European Notified body No 0078. FR Organisme Notifié Européen n° 0078. ES Organismo notificado 
europeo n.° 0078. DE Europäische benannte Stelle Nr. 0078. IT Organismo Notificato Europeo n° 0078. NL 
Europese Aangemelde instantie Nr. 0078. PT Organismo Notificado Europeu n°0078. PL Jednostka notyfiko-
wana Unii Europejskiej nr 0078. HU 0078 számú európai bejelentett szervezet. RO Organism Notificat European 
nr. 0078. SK Európsky notifikovaný orgán č. 0078. CS Notifikovaný evropský orgán č. 0078. SV Europeiskt 
anmält organ nr 0078. HR Europsko nadležno tijelo br. 0078. SL Evropski priglašen organ št. 0078. TR Te-
bliğ edilmiş Avrupa Kurumu no. 0078. LT Notifikuotoji įstaiga Nr. 0078. SR Notifikovano telo br. 0078. EL 
Ευρωπαϊκός Κοινοποιημένος Φορέας αρ. 0078. BG Европейски нотифициран орган № 0078. KK № 0078 
уәкілетті орган. RU Европейский нотифицированный орган №0078. UK Європейський акредитований 
орган сертифікації № 0078. VI Tổ chức được cấp phép của Châu Âu n° 0078. ID Badan Eropa Yang Diberi 
Tahu n° 0078. ZH  欧盟认证机构代号 0078. JA ヨーロッパ認可組織n° 0078. ZT  歐盟認證機構代號 0078. TH 
ประกาศขององค์กรในยุโรป เลขที่ 0078. KO 유럽인증기관 n° 0078. KM ស្ថាប័នដែលបានជូនែំណឹងលលខ 0078 ។. 

. ARهيئة التقييم الأوروبية رقم0078 

A+7 °C / +12°C+45 °F / +54°F

B+10 °C / +18°C+50 °F / +64°F

C+16 °C / +24°C+61 °F / +75°F

D+22 °C / +30°C+72 °F / +86°F

»
u

Institut National de Plongée Professionnelle - INPP 
Port de la Pointe Rouge - Entrée n°3 - BP.157 
13267 MARSEILLE Cedex 08 - France

åПроизводитель и адрес, Франция:
DECATHLON - 4 BOULEVARD DE MONS - BP 299  
- 59650 VILLENEUVE D’ASCQ CEDEX - FRANCE - 
NIF: N0013342-APack Ref : 4135173

A

B

A

B

A (cm) / (inch) B (cm) / (inch)

8 ans / years * 62,5 / 24,60 128 / 50,39

10 ans / years * 66,5 / 26,18 138 / 54,33

12 ans / years * 72,5 / 28,54 148 / 58,27

14 ans / years * 79,5 / 31,3 158 / 62,2

A (cm) / (inch) B (cm) / (inch)

XS 84 / 33,07 169,5 / 66,73

S 90 / 35,43 172,5 / 67,91

M 96 / 37,8 175,5 / 69,09

L 102 / 40,16 178,5 / 70,28

XL 112 / 44,09 181 / 71,46

2XL 122 / 48,03 183,5 / 72,24

3XL 132 / 51,97 185,5 / 73,03

4XL 142 / 55,91 187,5 / 73,82

5XL 152 / 59,84 189,5 / 74,61

EN Thermal performance class : 
FR Classe de performance thermique : 
ES Clase de rendimiento térmico : 
DE Thermische Leistungsklasse : 
IT Classe di prestazione termica : 
NL Thermische beschermingsklasse : 
PT Classe de desempenho térmico : 
PL Klasa terminczna : 
HU Hőtartó képességének fokozata : 
RO Clasă de performanţă : 
SK Tepelná výkonnostná trieda :  
CS Třída technického výkonu : 
SV Teknisk kapacitetsklass : 
HR Ronilačko odijelo za vodu od : 
SL Razred temperaturne zaščite: 
TR Teknik performans sinifi : 

LT Šiluminio veiksmingumo klasė: 
SR Klasa termičke performanse: 
EL Κλάση θερμικής απόδοσης: 
BG Клас на термична защита : 
KK Жылу сипаттамаларының класы: 
RU Класс теплопроизводительности : 
UK Термічний клас: 
VI Cấp độ năng suất nhiệt: 
ID Kelas kinerja termal: 
ZH  保暖性能等级 
JA サーマル機能クラス 
ZT 保暖性能等級 
TH ระดับประสิทธิภาพการระบายความร้อน: 
KO 단열 성능 등급: 
KM កម្រិតែំលណើរការកល្ដៅ 
 AR فئة الأداء الحراري: 

NF EN 14225-1 : 2017
NF EN 14225-1 : 2017

1

9

2

10

3

11

4

12

5

13

6

14

7

15

8

16

SUBEA

A

B

A (cm) / (inch) B (cm) / (inch)

2XS 81,5 / 32,09 163 / 64,17

XS 85 / 33,47 165 / 64,96

S 88,5 / 34,84 167 / 65,75

M 92 / 36,22 169 / 66,54

L 101 / 39,76 170 / 66,93

XL 110 / 43,31 171 / 67,32

2XL 122 / 48,03 172 / 67,72

3XL 134 / 52,76 173 / 68,11

4XL 146 / 57,48 174 / 68,5

5XL 158 / 62,2 175 / 68,9

> 25 °C
> 77 °F



До и после каждого погружения осматривайте 
гидрокостюм на предмет общего состояния, а 
также состояния манжеты, швов, застежки-молнии 
и т. д.  После каждого погружения промывайте 
гидрокостюм пресной водой. Высушите внутреннюю 
поверхность костюма, вывернув его наизнанку, 
а затем выверните костюм обратно и просушите 
внешнюю сторону. Храните гидрокостюм на вешалке 
в сухом, защищенном от света месте.  Через каждые 
50 погружений необходимо проводить дезинфекцию 
костюма раствором с антибактериальным и 
противогрибковым действием, не вызывающим 
раздражение кожи.  Вносить изменения в 
конструкцию или ремонтировать костюм вправе 
только компетентная организация. Утилизируйте 
продукт с соблюдением местных правил и директив. 
Перевозите продукт в свернутом виде.

ò Только ручная стирка

Q Не отбеливать

| Сушка в барабане запрещена

] Не гладить

ě Химчистка запрещена

Декларация соответствия ЕС доступна на сайте: 
«https://www.supportdecathlon.com/». 
1. Выберите язык на главной странице.
2. Укажите код товара и/или код модели, и/или 
наименование товара в строке поиска.
3. Откройте карточку товара.
4. Декларация соответствия находится в карточке 
товара снизу.

UK ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ВИКОРИСТАННЯ. Збережіть 
для подальшого користування. 

Ви щойно придбали неопреновий термокостюм 
для дайвінгу, який можна використовувати для 
занурення з аквалангом. Дякуємо вам за довіру.
 Цей комбінезон відповідає чинним вимогам 
стандарту NF EN 14225-1, за винятком пункту 
4.3 «термічні характеристики матеріалів, із яких 
вироблено одяг».Це означає, що виріб відповідає 
основним застосовним вимогам щодо безпеки й 
охорони здоров’я. Цей виріб відповідає вимогам 
директиви 2016/425 Європейського парламенту 
та Ради Європи щодо засобів індивідуального 

захисту від 9 березня 2016 р. 
 Щоб підвищити термічний 
захист одягу, рекомендується 
використовувати відповідні 
аксесуари для кінцівок і голови 
(капюшон, рукавички, взуття 
тощо), які продаються окремо.

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ

• Цей одяг можуть використовувати лише особи, 
які пройшли попередню підготовку у відповідній 
організації.

• Гідрокостюм для води температурою вище 
25 °C (77 °F), термічний клас не відповідає 
пункту 4.3 (термічні характеристики матеріалів) 
стандарту NF EN 14225-1.

• Цей виріб був розроблений для аматорського 
дайвінгу з аквалангом і жодним чином не 
підходить для професійного дайвінгу.

• Плавучість виробу змінюється в залежності 
від глибини.

• Термічний захист зменшується зі збільшенням 
глибини.

• Для безпеки необхідно перевірити, чи цей 
виріб підходить для вашого розміру: ви не 
повинні відчувати дискомфорт або компресію.

• Деякі матеріали цього виробу можуть 
викликати алергічні реакції: порадьтеся з 
лікарем.

• Діти можуть використовувати цей виріб лише 
під наглядом дорослого.

Одягання: 

Правильне одягання цього виробу забезпечить 
якість і безпеку занурення, а також задоволення від 
нього.   Переконайтеся, що ви не ризикуєте втратити 
баланс під час одягання та роздягання: ви можете 
сісти, щоб одягти нижню частину комбінезону.  Якщо 
костюм складається з 2 частин, спочатку одягніть 
нижню частину.  Добре вдягніть одяг на коліна, а 
потім на стегна, перш ніж повністю натягнути штани.
 Поправте одяг, щоб не було складок або місць 
стиснення, що може спричинити дискомфорт або 
потрапляння води.  Потім одягніть жилет, перевірте 
на наявність складок, а також переконайтеся в тому, 
що системи застібання знаходяться на місці. Ваш 
одяг повинен забезпечувати хорошу підтримку 
та добре прилягати до зап’ясть і щиколоток. 

SL NAVODILA ZA UPORABO 
– shranite za pozneje. 

Kupili ste izotermno potapljaško 
obleko iz neoprena, oblikova-
no in izdelano za potapljanje 
z jeklenko. Hvala za zaupanje.

 Obleka je v skladu z veljavnim 
standardom NF EN 14225-1, razen 

s poglavjem 4.3 „toplotno delovanje ma-
terialov obleke”. Za ta proizvod šteje, da je skladen z 
osnovnimi določili zdravstvenih in varnostnih zahtev.
 Ta izdelek je oblikovan in izdelan v skladu z Uredbo 
(EU) 2016/425 Evropskega parlamenta in Sveta z dne 
9. marca 2016 o osebni varovalni opremi.  Za dodatno 
toplotno zaščito svetujemo, da pokrijete ude s ustrezni-
mi dodatki (kapuca, rokavice, copate…), ki jih kupite 
ločeno.

OPOZORILO

• To obleko lahko uporabljajo samo osebe, ki so se 
predhodno usposobile pri pooblaščeni organizaciji.

• Mokra obleka za potapljanje v vodi, ki ima 
temperaturo nad 25 °C (77 °F), toplotni razred 
zaradi odmika od poglavja 4.3 (toplotno delovanje 
materialov) standarda NF EN 14225-1.

• Ta izdelek je oblikovan in izdelan za rekreativno 
potapljanje s potapljaško jeklenko in ne za profe-
sionalno potapljanje.

• Plovnost je odvisna od globine.

• Toplotna izolacija je slabša, večja kot je globina.

• Za lastno varnost izberite obleko ustrezne 
velikosti: v nobenem primeru vas ne sme ovirati in 
neudobno stiskati.

• Določeni materiali v obleki lahko sprožijo alergijs-
ke reakcije: posvetujte se z zdravnikom.

• Otroci lahko izdelek uporabljajo samo pod nadzo-
rom odrasle osebe.

Kako obleči obleko: 

Od tega kako oblečete obleko, so odvisni kakovost, 
užitek in varnost potapljanja.   Poskrbite, da med 
oblačenjem in slačenjem ne izgubite ravnotežja: če je 
možno, sedite, ko nameščate spodnji del obleke.  Če 
je obleka v dveh kosih, oblecite najprej spodnji del. 
 Poravnajte obleko na kolena in razkorak, preden do 
konca oblečete hlače. Poravnajte obleko, da preprečite 
gubanje ali stiskanje, zaradi katerega vam postane 

neudobno ali vdre voda v obleko.  Jopič oblecite na 
enak način in dobro zaprite zapiralne sisteme. Obleka 
mora zagotoviti dobro oporo in se odlično prilegati na 
zapestjih in gležnjih. 

Uporaba: 

Izdelek uporabljajte samo vodi in za potapljanje s po-
tapljaško jeklenko.  Uporabljajte balast po meri svoji 
telesni teži, materialu in obliki uporabe. Nikoli se ne po-
tapljajte sami in obvezno morate znati plavati. Met po-
tapljanjem preprečite stik s površinami, ki lahko uničijo 
izdelek (skale, razbitine…).

Kako sleči obleko: 

Najprej snemite dodatke.  Odprite vsa zapirala.  Poiščite 
stabilno mesto in dovolj prostora, da lahko neovirano 
slečete obleko. Snemite najprej en rokav nato drug in 
enako najprej eno nogo in nato drugo. Do konca obrnite, 
da izdelek lažje slečete. Pomagajte si med seboj.

Vzdrževanje in hranjenje: 

Pred in po vsakem potapljanju izdelek preglejte, če je v 
dobrem stanju (splošno stanje, rokav, šivi, zadrge…). 
 Po vsakem končanem potapljanju sperite s sladko 
vodo in obrnite, da se posuši zunaj in notri. Obesite na 
obešalnik in hranite na temnem in suhem mestu.  Po 
vsaki 50 uporabi izdelek razkužite s koži prijazno razto-
pino baktericida in fungicida.  Vse spremembe in prede-
lave ali popravila na obleki morajo opraviti v pooblaščeni 
organizaciji. Upoštevajte lokalne predpise in direktive, ki 
določajo odlaganje takšnih izdelkov. Pred prevozom ali 
prenosom izdelek zvijte.

ò Ročno pranje

Q Beljenje ni dovoljeno

| Sušenje v bobnu ni dovoljeno

] Likanje ni dovoljeno

ě Kemično čiščenje ni dovoljeno

Glejte izjavo EU o skladnosti na spletišču: «https://
www.supportdecathlon.com/». 
1. Na vhodni strani izberite jezik.
2. V iskalnik vpišite kodo artikla in/ali kodo modela in/
ali ime izdelka.
3. Odprite zapis o izdelku.

Використання: 

Використовуйте цей виріб тільки у воді та для 
занурення з аквалангом.  Використовуйте баласт 
відповідно до вашої ваги, спорядження та способу 
застосування. Не можна займатися дайвінгом 
самостійно, а також для цього необхідно вміти 
плавати. Під час занурення уникайте зіткнень, які 
можуть пошкодити виріб (скелі, уламки кораблів 
тощо).

Зняття одягу: 

Почніть зі зняття аксесуарів.  Розстібніть усі застібки. 
 Знайдіть стійке положення та вільне місце, перш ніж 
знімати комбінезон. Витягайте руки й ноги по черзі. 
Ви можете повністю вивернути одяг, щоб полегшити 
його знімання. Ви можете допомагати один одному.

Догляд і зберігання: 

Перед кожним зануренням і після нього оглядайте 
виріб, щоб переконатися в тому, що він у хорошому 
стані (загальний стан, рукава, шви, блискавка тощо). 
 Після кожного занурення ополіскуйте одяг прісною 
водою і перевертайте його, щоб висушити зовні та 
всередині. Зберігайте одяг на вішалці в захищеному 
від вологи та прямих сонячних променів місці. 
 Для дезінфекції одягу через кожні 50 використань 
застосовуйте бактерицидний і фунгіцидний розчин, 
який не шкодить шкірі.  Усі операції зміни або 
ремонту одягу повинні виконуватися відповідною 
організацією. Дотримуйтеся місцевих правил і норм 
утилізації цього виробу. Перевозити виріб можна у 
скрученому вигляді.

ò Ручне прання

Q Не відбілювати

| Не сушити в пральній машині

] Не прасувати

ě Не піддавати хімчистці

Ознайомитися з декларацією 
ЄС про відповідність можна 

на веб-сайті: «https://www.
supportdecathlon.com/». 
1. Виберіть мову на 
головній сторінці.
2. Введіть код виробу 

та (або) код моделі, та (або) назву продукту в 
пошуковій системі.
3. Відкрийте опис продукту.
4. Декларація ЄС наведена внизу опису продукту.

VI HƯỚNG DẪN SỬ DỤNG – Nên giữ lại để tham 
khảo sau này. 

Quý Khách Hàng vừa mua một bộ đồ lặn cách nhiệt 
bằng chất liệu vải neoprene đuợc thiết kế cho bộ môn 
lặn với bình duỡng khí, cảm ơn Quý Khách Hàng đã tin 
tuởng sử dụng dịch vụ của chúng tôi. Bộ đồ lặn liền thân 
tuân thủ theo tiêu chuẩn hiện hành NF EN 14225-1, 
ngoại trừ đoạn 4.3 của tiêu chuẩn này "hiệu suất nhiệt 
của các loại vật liệu cấu thành bộ đồ lặn". Sản phẩm đáp 
ứng các yêu cầu thiết yếu về sức khỏe và an toàn hiện 
hành. Sản phẩm này tuân thủ các yêu cầu của Quy định 
2016/425 ban hành bởi Hội Đồng và Nghị Viện Châu Âu 
ngày 09 tháng 03 năm 2016 về các thiết bị bảo hộ cá 
nhân.  Để giữ ấm đuợc lâu hơn, nên sử dụng thêm các 
phụ kiện phù hợp để cách nhiệt cho phần chi (mũ chụp, 
găng tay, giày,…) được bán tách rời.

CẢNH BÁO

• Bộ đồ này chỉ dành cho những nguời đã tham 
gia một khóa đào tạo do cơ quan đuợc cấp phép 
tổ chức.

• Bộ đồ lặn ướt cho vùng nước có nhiệt độ trên 
25°C (77°F), tầng nhiệt độ bắt nguồn từ độ lệch ở 
đoạn 4.3 (hiệu suất nhiệt của các loại vật liệu) của 
tiêu chuẩn NF EN 14225-1.

• Sản phẩm này được thiết kế cho môn lặn bình 
dưỡng khí với mục đích giải trí và không phù hợp 
cho môn lặn chuyên nghiệp trong bất cứ trường 
hợp nào.

• Khả năng nổi thay đổi theo độ sâu.

• Khả năng cách nhiệt giảm theo độ sâu.

• Để đảm bảo an toàn, cần phải kiểm tra xem bộ đồ 
lặn có phù hợp với kích cỡ của bạn không : trong 
bất cứ trường hợp nào bạn cũng không được có 
cảm giác khó chịu hoặc bị nén ép.

• Một số chất liệu sử dụng trong bộ đồ này có thể 
gây ra các phản ứng dị ứng: vui lòng tham khảo 
ý kiến bác sĩ.

• Đối với trẻ em, chỉ sử dụng duới sự giám sát 
của nguời lớn.

4. Izjava EU o skladnosti je na koncu zapisa o izdelku.

TR KULLANIM KILAVUZU - Okuduktan sonra 
saklayınız. 

Tüplü dalış için tasarlanan neopren yalıtımlı bir dalış 
kıyafeti satın aldınız, güveniniz için teşekkür ederiz.
 Bileşiminiz, «giysiyi oluşturan malzemelerin termik 
performansı » başlıklı 4.3 paragrafı hariç, yürürlükteki 
NF EN 14225-1 normuna uygundur. Ürün uygulana-
bilir temel sağlık ve güvenlik gereklerine uygun adde-
dilmektedir. Bu ürün, kişisel koruyucu ekipmanlarla ilgili 
2016/425 sayılı Avrupa Parlamentosu ve 9 Mart 2016 ta-
rihli Konsey Tüzüğü gerekliliklerine uygundur.  Kıyafetin 
termal korumasını arttırmak için, vücudun uç bölgelerini 
ayrı olarak satılan uygun aksesuarlar (şapka, eldiven, 
çorap,...) ile kapatmanızı tavsiye ederiz.

UYARI

• Bu kıyafet sadece önceden yetkili bir kuruluştan 
eğitim almış bir kişi tarafından kullanılmalıdır.

• 25°C (77°F) ısıdan daha yüksek sular için nemli 
bileşim, NF EN 14225-1 normunun (malzemelerin 
termik performansı) başlıklı 4.3 paragrafındaki bir 
sapmadan doğan termik sınıf.

• Bu ürün, eğlence amaçlı tüplü dalış için tasar-
lanmıştır ve profesyonel dalış için hiçbir şekilde 
uygun değildir.

• Yüzdürebilme özelliği derinliğe göre değişkenlik 
göstermektedir..

• Termik yalıtım derinlik artıkça azalır.

• Güvenliğiniz için, bu ürünün bedeninize uygun 
olmasını kontrol etmeniz önemlidir: Hiçbir durumda 
rahatsız veya sıkıntılı hissetmemeniz gerekir.

• Bu üründeki bazı malzemeler alerjik reaksiyonlara 
neden olabilir: Bir doktora başvurunuz.

• Çocuklar için, sadece bir yetişkinin gözetiminde 
kullanılması gerekir.

Giyme: 

Kıyafetinizin giyilmesi dalışınızın kalitesini, zevkini ve 
güvenliğini belirler.   Giyinme ve soyunma sırasında 
dengenizi kaybetme riski olmadığından emin olun: 
Kıyafetin alt kısmını giymek için oturmaktan çekinmeyin. 
 2 parçalı kıyafet için önce alt kısmı giyin.  Pantolonu 
tamamen çekmeden önce kıyafetinizin dizlerini ve daha 
sonra bacak arası kısımlarını iyi yerleştirin. Rahatsızlığa 
veya su girişine neden olabilecek kırışıklıklardan veya 

sıkışma noktalarından kaçın-
mak için kıyafetinizi ayarlayın.  
Ceketinizi de aynı özenle giyin, 
kapatma sistemlerinin yerinde 
olmasını kontrol edin. Kıyafetiniz 
bilek ve ayak bilekleri seviye-
sinde iyi bir koruma ve uyum 
sağlamalıdır. 

Kullanım: 

Ürününüzü yalnızca suda ve tüplü dalış kullanımı için 
kullanın.  Kilonuza, ekipmanınıza ve kullanımınıza 
uygun bir ağırlık kullanın. Tüplü dalış asla tek başına 
yapılmaz ve yüzmeyi bilmek kesinlikle şarttır. Dalış 
sırasında, ürüne zarar verebilecek temaslardan kaçının 
(kayalar, enkazlar,...).

Kıyafeti çıkarma: 

Önce aksesuarları çıkarın.  Bütün kapatma sistemlerini 
açın.  Kıyafetinizi çıkarmadan önce dengeli bir pozisyon 
bulun ve boş alan bulun. Kolları ve bacakları teker te-
ker çıkarın. Kıyafeti çıkarmak için ürünü tamamen ters 
çevirmekten çekinmeyin. Birinden yardım istemekten 
çekinmeyin.

Bakim ve depolama:

Her dalıştan önce ve sonra, iyi durumda olduğundan 
emin olmak için ürünü görsel olarak kontrol edin (genel 
durum, kollar, dikişler, fermuar,...).  Her dalıştan sonra 
temiz suyla durulayın ve içini ve dışını kurutmak için 
ürünü çevirmeyi unutmayın. Askı üzerinde, güneşten 
ve nemden uzak bir yerde saklayın.  Her 50 kullanımda 
bir tümünü cilde zarar vermeyen bir bakteri yok edici ve 
mantar öldürücü bir çözelti ile dezenfekte edin.  Tüm 
değişiklik veya tamir işlemleri kalifiye bir kuruluş tarafın-
dan gerçekleştirilmelidir. Bu ürünü atarken yerel düzen-
lemelere ve yönergelere uyun. Eğer taşıyacaksanız, 
rulo yapmayı unutmayın.

ò Elle yıkama

Q Ağartmayın

| Döndürerek kurulamayın

] Ütülemeyin

ě Kuru temizlemeyin

Aşağıdaki internet sitesi üzerinden AB uygunluk 
beyanını görebilirsiniz: «https://www.support-

Mặc đồ lặn : 

Cách mặc đồ lặn quyết định chất lượng, sự thích thú và 
an toàn của buổi lặn.   Cần đảm bảo không bị mất thăng 
bằng khi mặc và cởi bộ đồ lặn : Hãy thoải mái ngồi xuống 
để mặc phần quần của bộ đồ lặn.  Đối với bộ đồ lặn hai 
mảnh, hãy mặc quần trước.  Hãy chỉnh cho đúng vị trí 
phần đầu gối của bộ đồ lặn sau đó đến phần đũng quần 
trước khi mặc toàn bộ phần quần của bộ đồ lặn vào. 
Hãy điều chỉnh bộ đồ lặn để tránh các nếp gấp hoặc các 
điểm chèn ép có thể gây ra cảm giác khó chịu hoặc làm 
cho nước lọt vào.  Hãy mặc áo của bộ đồ lặn vào cũng 
theo cách như trên, hãy kiểm tra khóa kéo đúng vị trí.
 Bộ đồ lặn phải ôm sát cơ thể và vừa vặn ở vị trí các cổ 
tay và mắt cá chân. 

Lưu ý sử dụng : 

Chỉ sử dụng bộ đồ lặn ở dưới nước và cho bộ môn lặn 
với bình dưỡng khí.  Hãy sử dụng chì lặn biển phù hợp 
với trọng lượng cơ thể, với đồ dùng và với mục đích sử 
dụng của bạn. Không đuợc lặn với bình dưỡng khí một 
mình và phải biết bơi. Trong khi lặn, tránh tiếp xúc với 
các vật có thể làm hỏng bộ đồ lặn (mỏm đá, các tấm tôn 
của xác tàu đắm,…).

Cởi bộ đồ lặn : 

Bắt đầu bằng việc cởi bỏ các phụ kiện truớc.  Kéo hết 
các khóa ra.  Hãy tìm một vị trí bằng phẳng và một khô-
ng gian quang đãng trước khi cởi bộ đồ lặn. Rút lần lượt 
từng cánh tay và chân ra khỏi bộ đồ lặn. Để cởi dễ dàng 
hơn, có thể lộn nguợc hoàn toàn bộ đồ lặn. Hãy giúp 
đỡ lẫn nhau.

Bảo duỡng và bảo quản : 

Trước và sau mỗi lần lặn, kiểm tra bằng mắt thuờng để 
biết bộ đồ lặn có ở trạng thái tốt hay không (tình trạng 
chung, khớp nối, đường may, khóa kéo,…).  Xả với nuớc 
sạch sau mỗi lần lặn và chú ý phơi khô cả mặt ngoài và 
mặt trong. Bảo quản trên móc tránh ánh nắng trực tiếp 
và nơi ẩm uớt.  À Hãy khử trùng bằng sản phầm diệt 
khuẩn và nấm để bảo vệ da cứ sau 50 lần sử dụng. 
 Tất cả thay đổi hoặc sửa chữa phải đuợc thực hiện bởi 
cơ quan có đủ năng lực. Thực hiện theo các quy định 
và huớng dẫn của địa phương khi bạn muốn vứt bỏ sản 
phẩm này đi. Hãy cuộn sản phẩm lại khi vận chuyển.

ò Giặt tay

Q Không tẩy

| Không sấy khô

] Không là ủi

ě Không giặt khô

Chứng nhận tuân thủ tiêu chuẩn châu Âu có sẵn tại 
trang web sau: «https://www.supportdecathlon.com/». 
1. Chọn ngôn ngữ của bạn trong trang chủ.
2. Nhập mã sản phẩm và/hoặc mã mẫu hàng và/hoặc 
tên sản phẩm trong công cụ tìm kiếm.
3. Mở tập tin về sản phẩm.
4. Chứng nhận tiêu chuẩn châu Âu có sẵn ở cuối tập 
tin về sản phẩm.

ID PANDUAN OPERASI - Harus selalu tersedia.

Anda baru saja membeli sebuah pakaian selam neo-
prene isotermal yang dirancang untuk kegiatan scuba 
diving, kami berterima kasih atas kepercayaan Anda. 
Pakaian Anda mematuhi standar NF EN 14225-1 saat 
ini, tidak termasuk paragraf 4.3 "kinerja panas dari 
bahan pakaian". Produk dianggap mematuhi persyara-
tan kesehatan dan keselamatan esensial yang berlaku. 
Produk ini sesuai dengan persyaratan Peraturan Dewan 
dan Parlemen Eropa 2016/425 tertanggal 9 Maret 2016 
terkait dengan alat pelindung diri.  Untuk meningkatkan 
perlindungan termal pakaian, kami sarankan Anda 
menutupi bagian-bagian tubuh dengan aksesori yang 
sesuai (tudung, sarung tangan, sandal,...) yang dijual 
secara terpisah.

PERINGATAN

• Pakaian ini hanya boleh digunakan oleh seseo-
rang yang telah mengikuti pelatihan sebelumnya 
yang diberikan oleh badan yang berwenang.

• Setelan basah untuk perairan dengan suhu lebih 
dari 25° C (77°F), kelas panas yang dihasilkan yang 
tidak sesuai dengan paragraf 4.3 (kinerja panas dari 
bahan) sesuai standar NF EN 14225-1.

• Produk ini dirancang untuk scuba diving rekrea-
sional dan sama sekali tidak cocok untuk penyelam 
profesional.

• Daya apungnya beragam 
seiring kedalaman.

• Isolasi termal berkurang 
seiring kedalaman.

• Untuk keamanan Anda, 

decathlon.com/». 
1. Ana sayfa üzerinde 
dilinizi seçin.
2. Arama motorunda 
ürün kodu ve/veya model kodunu 

ve/veya ürün adını belirtin.
3. Ürün fişini açın.

4. Beyan ürün fişinin alt kısmında yer almaktadır.

LT NAUDOJIMO NURODYMAI – Išsaugokite, kad 
galėtumėte pasinaudoti vėliau. 

Jūs įsigijote izoterminį neopreno nardymo kostiumą, 
skirtą nardyti su balionu, dėkojame jums už pasitikėjimą.
 Jūsų nardymo kostiumas atitinka galiojančio standarto 
NF EN 14225-1, išskyrus jo 4.3 dalį „drabužio medžiagų 
izoterminės savybės“, reikalavimus. Laikoma, kas ga-
minys atitinka esminius tokiems gaminiams taikomus 
sveikatos ir saugos reikalavimus. Šis gaminys atitinka 
2016 m. kovo 9 d. Europos Parlamento ir Tarybos 
reglamento (ES) 2016/425 dėl asmeninių apsaugos 
priemonių reikalavimus.  Kad kostiumo teikiama ši-
luminė apsauga būtų dar veiksmingesnė, patariame 
atitinkamomis, atskirai parduodamomis priemonėmis 
(gobtuvu, pirštinėmis, puskojinėmis ir pan.) apsaugoti 
galūnes ir galvą.

ĮSPĖJIMAS

• Šį kostiumą turi naudoti tik įgaliotos įstaigos 
mokymus išklausęs asmuo.

• „Šlapio“ tipo kostiumas nardyti vandenyje virš 
25°C (77°F), izoterminės apsaugos klasė nustatyta 
nukrypstant nuo standarto NF EN 14225-1 4.3 
dalies (drabužio medžiagų izoterminės savybės) 
reikalavimų.

• Jis gaminys skirtas laisvalaikiu nardyti su balionu 
ir visiškai nėra pritaikytas profesionaliai nardymo 
veiklai.

• Plūdrumas priklauso nuo gylio.

• Didėjant gyliui, mažėja šilumos izoliavimo 
veiksmingumas.

• Jūsų saugumui labai svarbu įsitikinti, kad gami-
nys yra jums tinkamo dydžio: jūs neturite jausti 
jokio nepatogumo ar veržimo.

• Kai kurios šiame gaminyje esančios medžiagos 
gali sukelti alergiją: kreipkitės į gydytoją.

• Vaikai gaminį gali naudoti tik prižiūrimi suau-
gusiųjų.

Kaip apsivilkti: 

Nuo to kaip apsivilksite kostiumą, priklauso nardy-
mo kokybė, jo teikiamas malonumas ir saugumas. 
  Įsitikinkite, kad apsivilkdami ar nusivilkdami kostiumą 
neprarasite pusiausvyros: nedvejokite ir atsisėskite, 
kai velkatės apatinę kostiumo dalį.  Vilkdamiesi 2 da-
lių kostiumą, pirma apsivilkite apatinę jo dalį.  Pirma 
įsitikinkite, kad kostiumo keliai, vėliau tarpkojo zona 
yra tinkamose vietose ir tik tuomet visiškai jį apsivilkite.
 Išlyginkite kostiumą, kad neliktų raukšlių ar veržiančių 
vietų, kurios gali trukdyti ar leisti prasiskverbti vandeniui. 
 Taip pat kruopščiai atsivilkite viršutinę kostiumo dalį, 
patikrinkite, ar visos užsegimo detalės savo vietose. Kos-
tiumas turi gerai jums tikti ir puikiai priglusti ties riešais 
ir kulkšnimis. 

Naudojimas: 

Gaminį naudokite tik vandenyje, nardyti su balionu. 
 Naudokite jūsų svorį, įrangą ir naudojimą atitinkantį 
balastą. Nardyti su balionu negalima vienam, būtina 
mokėti plaukti. Nardydami venkite susidūrimų, galinčių 
sugadinti kostiumą (uolų, nuolaužų ir pan.).

Kaip nusivilkti: 

Pirmiausia nusiimkite priedus.  Atsekite visus užsegi-
mus.  Susiraskite stabilią padėtį ir pakankamai vietos 
kostiumui nusivilkti. Rankas ištraukite tik vieną po 
kitos, tą patį darykite ir su kojomis. Kad būtų lengviau 
nusivilkti, kostiumą galite visiškai išversti. Padėkite vieni 
kitiems.

Priežiūra ir laikymas: 

Prieš kiekvieną nardymą ir po jo apžiūrėkite kostiumą 
ir įsitikinkite, kad jis geros būklės (patikrinkite bendrą 
būklę, kaklą, siūles, užtrauktuką ir pan.).  Po kiekvieno 
nardymo išskalaukite gėlame vandenyje ir išverskite, 
kad kostiumas išdžiūtų ir iš vidaus, ir iš išorės. Laikykite 
ant pakabos, nuo saulės spindulių ir drėgmės apsau-
gotoje vietoje.  Kas 50 naudojimų dezinfekuokite odą 
tausojančiu bakterijas ir grybelius naikinančiu tirpalu.  
Bet kokius kostiumo keitimo darbus turi atlikti kvalifikuo-
ta įstaiga. Išmeskite šį gaminį laikydamiesi galiojančių 
vietos teisės aktų ir taisyklių reikalavimų. Jei kostiumą 
reikia gabenti, suvyniokite jį.

ò Skalbkite rankomis

Q Nebalinkite

penting untuk memverifikasi bahwa produk ini 
cocok untuk ukuran Anda: dalam situasi apa pun 
Anda tidak boleh merasa tidak nyaman atau berada 
di bawah tekanan.

• Beberapa bahan di dalam produk ini dapat 
menyebabkan reaksi alergi: berkonsultasilah 
dengan dokter.

• Untuk anak-anak, gunakan hanya dalam pengawa-
san orang dewasa.

Cara Pemakaian: 

Pemakaian pakaian menentukan kualitas, kesenangan, 
dan keselamatan menyelam Anda.   Pastikan Anda 
tidak berisiko menjadi tidak seimbang selama menge-
nakan pakaian dan melepaskan pakaian: silakan duduk 
untuk mengenakan bagian bawah pakaian.  Untuk 
kombinasi 2 bagian, pakai bagian bawah dilanjutkan 
bagian atasnya.  Letakkan lutut pakaian Anda dan se-
langkangan sebelum memasang kembali celana selu-
ruhnya. Sesuaikan pakaian Anda untuk menghindari 
kerutan atau titik-titik tekanan yang dapat menyebabkan 
ketidaknyamanan atau masuknya air.  Kenakan jaket 
Anda juga dengan hati-hati, pastikan sistem penutupan 
bekerja baik. Pakaian Anda harus memberikan kenya-
manan dan cocok di pergelangan tangan dan pergelan-
gan kaki. 

Penggunaan: 

Gunakan produk Anda hanya dalam air dan untuk scu-
ba diving saja.  Gunakan ballast yang sesuai dengan 
berat badan Anda, peralatan Anda dan pemakaian 
Anda. Scuba diving tidak boleh dilakukan sendiri dan 
kemampuan berenang mutlak diperlukan. Selama 
menyelam, hindari kontak yang dapat merusak pakaian 
(batu, lembaran bangkai kapal,...).

Melepaskan pakaian: 

Mulailah dengan melepaskan aksesori.  Melepaskan 
semua penutup.  Cari posisi yang stabil dan ruang ter-
buka sebelum melepaskan pakaian Anda. Jangan me-
lepaskan lengan satu demi satu, demikian pula dengan 
kaki. Jangan ragu untuk mengenakan kembali produk 

Anda untuk memudahkan melepaskan 
pakaian. Jangan ragu untuk saling 

membantu.

Perawatan dan penyimpanan: 

Sebelum dan setelah menyelam, 
periksa produk secara visual 
untuk memastikan produk da-

lam kondisi baik (kondisi umum, lengan, jahitan, ritsle-
ting,...).  Bilas dengan air tawar setelah penyelaman 
dan pastikan untuk membalikkannya untuk mengering-
kan bagian luar dan dalam. Simpan pakaian dengan 
digantung jauh dari sinar matahari dan kelembapan.  
Gunakan disinfeksi setiap 50 penggunaan dengan men-
ggunakan larutan bakterisida dan fungsida yang tidak 
berbahaya bagi kulit.  Semua operasi perubahan atau 
perbaikan pakaian harus dilakukan oleh organisasi yang 
memenuhi kualifikasi. Patuhi peraturan dan pedoman 
lokal ketika membuang produk ini. Ingatlah untuk meng-
gulungnya jika Anda akan mengangkutnya.

ò Cuci dengan tangan

Q Jangan gunakan pemutih

| Jangan menggunakan mesing pengering

] Jangan menyetrika

ě Jangan mencuci kering

Pernyataan kesesuaian UE dapat diakses di situs 
berikut: «https://www.supportdecathlon.com/». 
1. Pilih bahasa Anda di laman beranda.
2. Masukkan kode produk dan/atau kode model dan/
atau nama produk di mesin pencari.
3. Buka informasi produk.
4. Pernyataan EU tercantum di bagian bawah informasi 
produk.

ZH 简体中文。使用说明 – 请妥善保管，以备此
后参考。

您刚刚购买了专为水肺潜水运动而设计的氯丁橡胶隔绝
潜水服，我们感谢您对我们的信任。 您的潜水服符合现
行的NF EN 14225-1标准，但第4.3节“服装构成材料的热
性能”部分除外。 本品被认为符合适用的基本健康和安全
要求。 本品符合2016年3月9日欧洲议会和理事会颁布的
2016/425号法令关于个人防护设备的要求。 为了增加保
暖性能，我们建议您在四肢穿戴独立售卖的适当配件（
头套、手套、潜水鞋袜……）。

警告

• 此服装仅适用于在专门授权机构经过事前潜水培训
的人员。

• 适合水温超过25°C (77°F)水域的湿式潜水服，热
性能级别源自NF EN 14225-1标准第4.3节（服

| Nedžiovinkite džiovyklėje

] Nelyginkite

ě Chemiškai nevalykite

ES atitikties deklaraciją galite rasti svetainėje: «https://
www.supportdecathlon.com/». 
1. Pradiniame puslapyje pasirinkite savo kalbą.
2. Paieškos laukelyje įrašykite gaminio kodą ir (arba) 
modelio kodą ir (arba) gaminio pavadinimą.
3. Atverkite gaminio duomenų lapą.
4. ES atitikties deklaraciją rasite gaminio duomenų 
lapo apačioje.

SR UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU – Sačuvati za kas-
niju upotrebu. 

Kupili ste izotermičko ronilačko odelo od neoprena, 
osmišljeno za praktikovanje ronjenja sa bocom. Zahval-
jujemo vam na poverenju. Vaše odelo je u skladu sa 
važećim standardom NF EN 14225-1, uključujući pa-
ragraf 4.3 «toplotne karakteristike materijala odevnog 
predmeta». Uzeto je u obzir da proizvod bude u skladu 
sa najbitnijim zdravstvenim i bezbednosnim zahtevima.
 Ovaj proizvod odgovara zahtevima regulative 2016/425 
Evropskog parlamenta i Saveta od 9.3.2016. u vezi sa 
ličnom zaštitnom opremom.  Kako bi se povećala ter-
mička zaštita koju pruža odeća, savetujemo vam da 
ekstremitete tela pokrijete odgovarajućom pomoćnom 
opremom (kapuljačom, rukavicama, čarapama...) koja 
se zasebno prodaje.

UPOZORENJE

• Ovu odeću sme da koristi samo osoba koja je 
pratila obuku od strane akreditovanog tela.

• Ronilačko odelo za vode iznad 25°C (77°F), 
termička klasa nastala kao rezultat odstupanja u 
paragrafu 4.3 (termičke performanse materijala) od 
standarda NF EN 14225-1.

• Ovaj proizvod je osmišljen za praktikovanje 
rekreativnog ronjenja sa bocom i nije namenjen 
profesionalnom ronjenju.

• Sposobnost plutanja menja se sa promenom 
dubine.

• Termička izolacija smanjuje se sa promenom 
dubine.

• Radi sopstvene bezbed-
nosti, važno je da proverite 
da li artikal odgovara vašoj 
veličini: ne smete da osećate 
stezanje ili sabijenost.

• Neki materijali od kojih se 
sastoji ovaj proizvod mogu 
da izazovu alergijske reakcije: 
konsultujte lekara.

• Kada je reč o deci, koristiti samo pod nadzorom 
odrasle osobe.

Oblačenje: 

Adekvatno postavljanje odeće uslovljava kvalitet, zado-
voljstvo i bezbednost vašeg ronjenja.   Obezbedite da 
ne izgubite ravnotežu tokom oblačenja i svlačenja: 
slobodno sedite kako biste obukli donji deo kombine-
zona.  Kod kombinezona iz 2 dela obucite najpre donji 
deo.  Dobro postavite kolena svoje opreme, potom deo 
između nogu, kako biste potpuno navukli pantalone.
 Podesite opremu kako biste izbegli pojavu nabora ili 
mesta sa kompresijom koji bi mogli da ometu pokrete ili 
omoguće ulazak vode.  Isto tako pažljivo obucite i gornji 
deo kombinezona. Proverite da li su svi sistemi zatva-
ranja na mestu. Vaša oprema treba da vam omogući 
dobro držanje i adekvatnu prilagođenost u nivou ručnog 
zgloba i članka na nozi. 

Upotreba: 

Svoj proizvod koristite isključivo u vodi i tokom ronjenja 
sa bocom.  Koristite balast adekvatan vašoj težini, opre-
mi i nameni. Ronjenje sa bocom se nikada ne obavlja 
samostalno i neophodno je znati plivati. Tokom zarona, 
izbegavajte kontakte koji mogu da oštete artikal (stene, 
lim olupina...).

Svlačenje: 

Najpre skinite pomoćnu opremu.  Otvorite sve rajs-
feršluse.  Pronađite stabilnu poziciju i dovoljno mesta 
kao biste skinuli kombinezon. Izvlačite najpre jednu pa 
drugu ruku. Postupite isto za noge. Proizvod možete 
potpuno okrenuti naopako kako biste olakšali skidanje. 
Nemojte oklevati da pomognete jedni drugima.

Održavanje i skladištenje: 

Pre i posle svakog zarona, vizuelno proverite proizvod 
kako biste bili sigurni da je u dobrom stanju (opšte stan-
je, navlake za ruke, šavovi, rajsferšlusi...).  Isperite 
ga u slatkoj vodi posle svakog zarona i pazite 
da ga i okrenete naopako kako bi se osušili i 

装构成材料的热性能）的偏差。

• 本品的设计仅适用于休闲性水肺潜水，在任何情况下，
它都不适于专业潜水。

• 浮力随深度变化而异。

• 热隔绝性随着深度的增加而减少。

• 为了您的安全，很重要的一点是检查本品的尺码是
否符合您的身材：在任何情况下，您都不应感到不适
或压迫。

• 本品中的某些物质可能会引起过敏反应：如有过敏，
请向医生咨询。

• 如果儿童使用本品，必须在成人的监护下。

穿上：

潜水服的穿着是否到位将会影响潜水质量、乐趣和安全
性。  请确保在穿脱潜水服时没有失衡的风险：请不要犹
豫，您可以坐下来穿上潜水服的下身。 对于2件式潜水
服，请先穿下身。 在完全拉起裤子之前，请先定位好膝
部和裆部。 请调整您的潜水服，避免折叠或压迫点，这
可能导致不适或进水。 以同样的方法穿着上衣，检查拉
链系统是否穿着到位。 您的潜水服应在手腕和脚踝部提
供良好支持性和完美贴合性。

使用：

仅在水中针对水肺潜水使用。 使用适合您的体重、设备
和用途的压载。 水肺潜水永远不可单独进行，而且必须
会游泳。 在潜水期间，请避开可能损坏产品的物品（岩
石、沉船铁皮……）。

脱下：

请首先脱下配件。 拉开所有拉链。 请先选择稳定的姿
势、开阔的空间，然后再脱下潜水服。 先脱掉一侧袖
子，再脱掉另一侧，裤子也是同理。 请不要犹豫，为了
方便脱下潜水服，您完全可以将它翻过来。 请互相帮助
以便脱下潜水服。

保养与存放：

在每次潜水之前和之后，目测检查潜水服，以确保产品
使用状态良好（总体状态、袖子、接缝、拉链……）。
 每次潜水后，请用淡水冲洗潜水服，并将其翻过来，以
确保外侧和内侧被晾干。 存放时，潜水服撑在衣架上，
请避开日照和潮湿环境。 每使用50次后，用尊重皮肤的
杀菌溶液对潜水服进行消毒。 所有改动和修理操作必须
由有资质的机构实施。 在对本品进行作废处理时，请尊
重当地的法规和法令。 携带时，请将其卷起。

ò 手洗

Q 不可漂白

| 不可烘干

] 不可熨烫

ě 不可干洗

请在以下网站，查看欧盟 合规声明：«https://www.
supportdecathlon.com/». 
1. 请在主页上选择您的语言。
2. 请在搜索引擎中输入产品编号和/或型号代码和/或
产品名称。
3. 打开产品说明。
4. 合规声明位于产品说明下方。

JA 取扱説明書－大切に保管してください。

スキューバダイビング用に設計された絶縁ネオプレン
製ダイビングスーツをご購入いただき、弊社へのご信
頼のほど、誠にありがとうございます。 4.3項「衣服
素材の蓄熱保温性能」を除き、ダイビングスーツは、
現行の標準NF EN 14225-1に準拠しています。 本製品
は、適用される健康と安全の必須要件に準拠している
と見なされます。 本製品は個人用保護具に関する2016
年3月9日付けの欧州議会および理事会規則2016/425
の要件に準拠しています。 衣服の断熱性を高めるた
めに、弊社は別売の適切なアクセサリー（目出し帽、
手袋、ブーツなど）で体の先端部を覆うことをお勧め
します。

警告

• 本スーツは、認可された組織から事前にトレーニング
を受けた人のみによって使用される必要があります。

• 25°C（77°F）を超える水域用ウェットスーツ、規格
NF EN 14225-1の4.3項（素材の蓄熱保温性能）で記載
される偏差から生じる蓄熱保温階級。

• 本製品はレジャースキューバダイビング用に設計
されており、決してプロのダイビングには適してい
ません。

• 浮力は深さによって異なります。

• 断熱効果は深さとともに減少
します。

• お客様の安全のために、本
品がご自分のサイズに適して
いることを確認することが重

spoljašnji i unutrašnji deo kombine-
zona. Čuvati na vešalici, na mestu 
zaštićenom od sunca i vlage.  À 
posle 50 upotreba dezinfikujte po-
moću baktericidnog i fungicidnog 
rastvora koji ne šteti koži.  Bilo 
kakav postupak izmene ili popravke 

mora obaviti isključivo kvalifikovani 
servis. Poštujte lokalne propise i direk-

tive kada bacate ovaj proizvod. Setite se da 
proizvod urolate dok ga transportujete.

ò Ručno pranje

Q Ne izbeljivati

| Ne sušiti u mašini

] Ne peglati

ě Ne nositi na hemijsko čišćenje

Deklaracija EU o saobraznosti vašeg proizvoda je dos-
tupna na sajtu: «https://www.supportdecathlon.com/». 
1. Odaberite jezik na prvoj stranici.
2. Unesite šifru artikla i/ili modela i/ili naziv proizvoda 
u pretraživač.
3. Otvorite specifikaciju proizvoda.
4. Deklaracija EU se nalazi na dnu dokumenta o 
proizvodu.

EL ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ - Φυλάξτε τις για μελλοντική 
αναφορά.

Μόλις αγοράσατε μια ισοθερμική στολή κατάδυσης 
από νεοπρένιο που έχει σχεδιαστεί για καταδύσεις 
με αυτόνομη καταδυτική συσκευή. Σας ευχαριστούμε 
για την εμπιστοσύνη σας. Η στολή σας είναι σε 
συμμόρφωση με το ισχύον πρότυπο NF EN 14225-1, 
με εξαίρεση την παράγραφο 4.3 «θερμική απόδοση 
των υλικών από τα οποία αποτελείται το ένδυμα». 
Θεωρείται ότι το προϊόν είναι σε συμμόρφωση με τις 
ισχύουσες βασικές απαιτήσεις για την υγεία και την 
ασφάλεια. Αυτό το προϊόν είναι σε συμμόρφωση με τον 
κανονισμό 2016/425 του Ευρωπαϊκού Κοινοβουλίου 
και του Συμβουλίου από 9 Μαρτίου 2016, σχετικά με 
τα μέσα ατομικής προστασίας.  Για να αυξήσετε τη 
θερμική προστασία της στολής, σας συμβουλεύουμε 
να καλύπτετε τα άκρα του σώματος με τα κατάλληλα 
αξεσουάρ (κουκούλα, γάντια, κάλτσες, κ.λπ.) που 
πωλούνται ξεχωριστά.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

• Αυτή η στολή πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται από 
άτομα που έχουν παρακολουθήσει πρόγραμμα 
κατάρτισης από εξουσιοδοτημένο οργανισμό.

• Στολή για ύδατα με θερμοκρασία άνω των 25°C 
(77°F), θερμική κλάση κατά παρέκκλιση της 
παραγράφου 4.3 (θερμική απόδοση των υλικών) 
του προτύπου NF EN 14225-1.

• Αυτό το προϊόν έχει σχεδιαστεί για ερασιτεχνικές 
καταδύσεις με αυτόνομη καταδυτική συσκευή 
και σε καμία περίπτωση δεν είναι κατάλληλη για 
επαγγελματική κατάδυση.

• Η πλευστότητα της στολής διαφέρει ανάλογα με 
το βάθος.

• Η θερμική μόνωση της στολής μειώνεται με το 
βάθος.

• Για την ασφάλειά σας, είναι σημαντικό να 
επιβεβαιώσετε ότι η στολή είναι κατάλληλη για το 
μέγεθός σας: σε καμία περίπτωση δεν θα πρέπει 
να νιώθετε ενόχληση ή συμπίεση.

• Ορισμένα από τα υλικά που περιέχονται σε αυτή 
την στολή ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν αλλεργικές 
αντιδράσεις: συμβουλευτείτε γιατρό.

• Για τα παιδιά, θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται υπό 
την επίβλεψη ενήλικα.

Πώς φοριέται: 

Ο τρόπος με τον οποίο θα φορέσετε την στολή 
επηρεάζει την ποιότητα, την απόλαυση και την ασφάλεια 
της κατάδυσης.   Προσέξτε ώστε να μη χάσετε την 
ισορροπία σας όταν φοράτε ή βγάζετε την στολή: μη 
διστάσετε να καθίσετε για να φορέσετε το κάτω μέρος 
της στολής.  Για τις στολές που αποτελούνται από 2 
τμήματα, φορέστε πρώτα το κάτω τμήμα.  Τοποθετήστε 
σωστά τα γόνατα της στολής και στη συνέχεια τον 
καβάλο πριν τραβήξετε το παντελόνι εντελώς προς τα 
επάνω. Προσαρμόστε την στολή σας για να αποφύγετε 
τις πτυχώσεις ή τα σημεία συμπίεσης που μπορεί να 
προκαλέσουν ενόχληση ή διείσδυση νερού.  Φορέστε 
το πάνω μέρος με την ίδια προσοχή και βεβαιωθείτε ότι 
όλα τα συστήματα κλεισίματος είναι στη θέση τους. Η 
στολή θα πρέπει να σας προσφέρει καλή υποστήριξη 
και εξαιρετική προσαρμογή στους καρπούς και τους 
αστραγάλους. 

Χρήση: 

Χρησιμοποιείτε την στολή σας μόνο στο νερό 

要です：決して不快感や圧迫感を感じるべきではあ
りません。

• 本製品の中にはアレルギー反応を起こすものが含ま
れています:その場合は医師にご相談ください。

• お子様については、大人の監督の下のみでご使用
ください。

着衣：

着衣によって、お客様のダイビングの質、喜びそして
安全性が決定されます。  着衣や脱衣中にバランスを
崩す危険がないようにご注意ください:一体型スーツの
下の部分を履くのに、迷わず座ってください。 ツーピ
ースのスーツでは、下を先に履いてください。 パンツ
を完全に引き上げる前に、まずスーツのひざ部分を、
その後に股下をしっかりフィットさせてください。 不
快感や水の浸入を引き起こす恐れがある折り目や圧迫
点がないように、スーツを調整してください。 同じ点
に注意しながらジャケットを着衣し、ファスナーが所
定の位置にあることを確認してください。 お客様のス
ーツは、優れたフィット感を与え、手首と足首にフィ
ットすべきです。

使用方法 : 

水中での使用およびスキューバダイビング用にのみ使
用してください。 お客様の体重、機器、用途に合った
バラストを使用してください。 スキューバダイビング
は一人で行われることはありませんし、泳げることが
不可欠です。 ダイビング中は、本品に損傷を与える可
能性のある接触（岩、残骸など）を避けてください。

脱衣：

アクセサリーを取り外すことから始めてください。 す
べてのファスナーを解除してください。 スーツを脱ぐ
前に安定した体位と場所を見つけてください。 片腕づ
つ、順番に引き抜いて、脚も片脚づつ順番に引き抜い
てください。 脱衣しやすくするために製品を思い切っ
て完全にひっくり返してください。 脱衣中にはお互い
迷わず助け合ってください。

メンテナンスおよび保管: 

毎回ダイビングの前後に、製品が良好な状態（全体の
状態、袖、縫い目、ジッパーなど）であることを確認

するために製品を目視検査してくださ
い。 毎回ダイビングの後は淡水で

洗い流し、外側と内側が乾くよう
に裏返してください。 日光と湿
気を避けて、ハンガーにかけて
保管してください。 で50回使用
するごとに皮膚に優しい殺菌溶
液および殺菌剤で消毒してくだ
さい。 いずれの改造または修理

作業は、有資格組織によって行われなければなりませ
ん。 本品を廃棄する際は、現地の法規制およびガイド
ラインに従ってください。 持ち運びの際には、忘れず
に巻いてください。

ò 手洗い

Q エンソサラシ禁止

| タンブラー乾燥禁止

] アイロンがけ禁止

ě ドライクリーニング禁止

EU適合宣言書は次のウェブサイトをご参照ください。
：«https://www.supportdecathlon.com/». 
1. ホームページでご希望の言語を選択してください。
2. 製品コードおよび/または型コード、および/または
製品名を検索エンジンに入力してください。
3. 製品シートを開いてください。
4. EU適合宣言書は 製品シートの下段にあります。

ZT 繁體中文。使用說明 – 請妥善保管，以備此
後參考。

您剛剛購買了專為水肺潛水運動而設計的氯丁橡膠隔絕
潛水服，我們感謝您對我們的信任。 您的潛水服符合現
行的NF EN 14225-1標準，但第4.3節「服裝構成材料的
熱性能」部分除外。 本品被認為符合適用的基本健康和
安全要求。 本品符合2016年3月9日歐洲議會和理事會頒
布的2016/425號法令關於個人防護設備的要求。 為了增
加保暖性能，我們建議您在四肢穿戴獨立售賣的適當配
件（頭套、手套、潛水鞋襪……）。

警告

• 此服裝僅適用於在專門授權機構經過事前潛水培訓
的人員。

• 適合水溫超過25°C (77°F)水域的濕式潛水服，熱性能
級別源自NF EN 14225-1標準第4.3節（服裝構成材料的
熱性能）的偏差。

• 本品的設計僅適用於休閒性水肺潛水，在任何情況下，
它都不適於專業潛水。

• 浮力隨深度變化而異。

• 熱隔絕性隨著深度的增加而減少。

• 為了您的安全，很重要的一點是檢查本品的尺
碼是否符合您的身材：在任何情況下，您都

και για καταδύσεις με αυτόνομη καταδυτική συσκευή. 
 Χρησιμοποιήστε βαρίδια κατάλληλα για το βάρος 
σας, τον εξοπλισμό σας και τη χρήση. Η κατάδυση με 
αυτόνομη καταδυτική συσκευή δεν γίνεται ποτέ από ένα 
άτομο μόνο, και θα πρέπει να γνωρίζετε κολύμβηση.
 Κατά τη διάρκεια της κατάδυσης, αποφύγετε την 
επαφή της στολής με αντικείμενα που μπορούν να της 
προκαλέσουν ζημιές (βράχια, ναυάγια, κ.λπ.).

Αφαίρεση της στολής: 

Ξεκινήστε με την αφαίρεση των αξεσουάρ.  Ανοίξτε όλα 
τα συστήματα κλεισίματος.  Βρείτε μια σταθερή θέση και 
ελεύθερο χώρο πριν βγάλετε την στολή σας. Τραβήξτε 
το ένα χέρι μετά το άλλο, το ίδιο και για τα πόδια. Μη 
διστάσετε να γυρίσετε μέσα-έξω την στολή σας για 
να διευκολύνετε την αφαίρεσή της. Μη διστάσετε να 
δεχθείτε βοήθεια.

Συντήρηση και αποθήκευση: 

Πριν και μετά από κάθε κατάδυση, ελέγχετε οπτικά την 
στολή για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι είναι σε καλή κατάσταση 
(γενική κατάσταση, μανσέτες, ραφές, φερμουάρ, 
κ.λπ.).  Ξεπλύνετε την στολή με γλυκό νερό μετά από 
κάθε κατάδυση και φροντίστε να την γυρίσετε μέσα-
έξω ώστε να στεγνώσει τόσο η εσωτερική όσο και η 
εξωτερική πλευρά. Φυλάξτε την στολή σε κρεμάστρα 
μακριά από ήλιο και υγρασία.  Α πολυμαίνετε τακτικά 
την στολή σας χρησιμοποιώντας βακτηριοκτόνο και 
μυκητοκτόνο διάλυμα συμβατό με το δέρμα.  Όλες οι 
εργασίες τροποποίησης ή επισκευής της στολής θα 
πρέπει να πραγματοποιούνται από ειδικό κέντρο. Κατά 
την απόρριψη της στολής, να συμμορφώνεστε με τους 
τοπικούς κανονισμούς και τις οδηγίες. Διπλώστε την σε 
ρολό όταν χρειάζεται να την μεταφέρετε.

ò Πλύσιμο στο χέρι

Q Απαγορεύεται η χρήση λευκαντικού

| Μην την βάζετε στο στεγνωτήριο

] Μην την σιδερώνετε

ě Απαγορεύεται το στεγνό καθάρισμα

Η δήλωση συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ είναι διαθέσιμη στον 
ακόλουθο ιστότοπο: «https://www.supportdecathlon.
com/». 
1. Επιλέξτε γλώσσα στην αρχική σελίδα.
2. Πληκτρολογήστε τον κωδικό είδους ή και τον κωδικό 

μοντέλου ή και την ονομασία 
του προϊόντος στη μηχανή 
αναζήτησης.
3. Ανοίξτε την καρτέλα του 
προϊόντος.
4. Η δήλωση ΕΕ είναι διαθέσιμη 
στο κάτω μέρος της καρτέλας του 
προϊόντος.

BG НАЧИН НА УПОТРЕБА – запазете 
инструкциите за преглед при необходимост. 
Току що закупихте неопренов термоизолиран 
водолазен костюм, предназначен за гмуркане с 
водолазна бутилка, благодарим ви за доверието. 
Вашият костюм отговаря на валидния стандарт NF 
EN 14225-1, с изключение на параграф 4.3 „Топлинни 
характеристики на материалите, съдържащи 
се в дрехи“. Счита се, че продуктът отговаря на 
приложимите съществени изисквания за здраве и 
безопасност. Този продукт съответства на Регламент 
(ЕС) 2016/425 на Европейския парламент и на 
Съвета от 9 март 2016 г. относно личните предпазни 
средства.  За да увеличите термичната защита на 
костюма, ви съветваме да покриете крайниците на 
тялото с подходящите аксесоари (боне, ръкавици, 
боти,...), които се продават отделно.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
• Този костюм трябва да се използва само 
от лице, което е преминало предварително 
обучение, проведено от оторизирана 
организация.
• Костюм за използване във вода при 
температура над 25 °C (77 °F), топлинният клас 
е указан в съответствие с отклонение при точка 
4.3 (топлинни характеристики на материалите) 
от стандарт NF EN 14225-1.
• Този продукт е предназначен за любителско 
гмуркане с водолазна бутилка и не е подходящ 
за професионално гмуркане.
• Плаваемостта варира в зависимост от 
дълбочината.
• С увеличаването на дълбочината намалява 
термичната изолация.
• За вашата безопасност е важно да проверите 
дали този артикул е подходящ за вашия 
размер: в никакъв случай не трябва да 

不應感到不適或壓迫。

• 本品中的某些物質可能會引起過敏反應：如有過敏，
請向醫生諮詢。

• 如果兒童使用本品，必須在成人的監護下。

穿上：

潛水服的穿著是否到位將會影響潛水質量、樂趣和安全
性。  請確保在穿脫潛水服時沒有失衡的風險：請不要猶
豫，您可以坐下來穿上潛水服的下身。 對於2件式潛水
服，請先穿下身。 在完全拉起褲子之前，請先定位好膝
部和襠部。 請調整您的潛水服，避免折疊或壓迫點，這
可能導致不適或進水。 以同樣的方法穿著上衣，檢查拉
鍊系統是否穿著到位。 您的潛水服應在手腕和腳踝部提
供良好支持性和完美貼合性。

使用：

僅在水中針對水肺潛水使用。 使用適合您的體重、設備
和用途的壓載。 水肺潛水永遠不可單獨進行，而且必須
會游泳。 在潛水期間，請避開可能損壞產品的物品（岩
石、沉船鐵皮……）。

脫下：

請首先脫下配件。 拉開所有拉鍊。 請先選擇穩定的姿
勢、開闊的空間，然後再脫下潛水服。 先脫掉一側袖
子，再脫掉另一側，褲子也是同理。 請不要猶豫，為了
方便脫下潛水服，您完全可以將它翻過來。 請互相幫助
以便脫下潛水服。

保養與存放：

在每次潛水之前和之後，目測檢查潛水服，以確保產品
使用狀態良好（總體狀態、袖子、接縫、拉鍊……）。
 每次潛水後，請用淡水沖洗潛水服，並將其翻過來，以
確保外側和內側被晾乾。 存放時，潛水服撐在衣架上，
請避開日照和潮濕環境。 每使用50次後，用尊重皮膚的
殺菌溶液對潛水服進行消毒。 所有改動和修理操作必須
由有資質的機構實施。 在對本品進行作廢處理時，請尊
重當地的法規和法令。 攜帶時，請將其捲起。

ò 手洗

Q 不可漂白

| 不可烘乾

] 不可熨燙

ě 不可干洗

請在以下網站，查看歐盟 合規聲明：«https://www.

supportdecathlon.com/». 
1. 請在主頁上選擇您的語言。
2. 請在搜索引擎中輸入產品編號和/或型號代碼和/或
產品名稱。
3. 打開產品說明。
4. 合規聲明位於產品說明下方。

TH คู่มือการใช้งาน - เก็บไว้ใช้อ้างอิงในภายหลัง.

คุณเพ่ิงซื้อชุดด�ำน�้ำคงอุณหภูมิจำกวัสดุนีโอพรีนซึ่งออกแบ
บส�ำหรับกำรด�ำน�้ำพร้อมถังออกซิเจน ขอขอบคุณที่ให้ควำม
เชื่อมั่นแก่เรำ. ชุดของคุณตรงตำมมำตรฐำนปัจจุบัน NF EN 
14225-1 ยกเว้นวรรคที่ 4.3 "ประสิทธิภำพกำรกันควำมร้อน
ของวัสดุผ้ำ". ถือว่ำผลิตภัณฑ์นี้สอดคล้องกับข้อก�ำหนดด้ำน
สุขภำพและควำมปลอดภัยที่พึงปฏิบัติ. ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้สอดคล้อ
งกับระเบียบ 2016/425 ของรัฐสภำยุโรปและกำรประชุมวัน
ที่ 9 มีนำคม พ.ศ. 2559 เกี่ยวกับอุปกรณ์ป้องกันส่วนบุคคล.
 เพื่อเพิ่มกำรป้องกันอุณหภูมิเมื่อสวมใส่ ขอแนะน�ำให้คลุม
ร่ำงกำยส่วนที่เหลือด้วยอุปกรณ์ที่เหมำะสม (หมวกคลุม ถุงมือ 
รองเท้ำ...) ซึ่งจ�ำหน่ำยแยกต่ำงหำก.

ข้อควรระวัง

• ควรใช้ชุดนี้ส�าหรับบุคคลที่ผ่านการฝึกอบรมจากหน่วยง
านที่ได้รับอนุญาตเท่านั้น.

• ชุดเปียกส�าหรับน�้าที่อุณหภูมิสูงกว่า 25 ° C (77 ° F) 
ระดับความร้อนเป็นผลจากความคลาดเคลื่อนในวรรค
ที่ 4.3 (ประสิทธิภาพการกันความร้อนของวัสดุ) จาก
มาตรฐาน NF EN 14225-1.

• ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ออกแบบส�าหรับการด�าน�้าเพื่อสันทนาการ 
และไม่เหมาะส�าหรับการด�าน�้าแบบมืออาชีพ.

• ความสามารถในการลอยน�้าจะแตกต่างกันโดยขึ้นอยู่
กับความลึก.

• ความสามารถในการป้องกันอุณหภูมิจะลดลงตามค
วามลึก.

• เพื่อความปลอดภัย ต้องตรวจสอบขนาดของชุดให้
เหมาะกับตัวคุณ: ควรรู้สึกสบายหรือไม่อึดอัดเมื่อสวมใส่.

• วัสดุบางส่วนที่ประกอบอยู่ในชุดอาจท�าให้เกิดอาการแพ้: 
ควรปรึกษาแพทย์.

• ส�าหรับเด็ก ให้ใช้ภายใต้การดูแล
ของผู้ใหญ่.

การแต่งชุด: 

กำรประกอบชุดเป็นตัวก�ำหนดคุณ
ภำพ ควำมเพลิดเพลิน และควำม
ปลอดภัยในกำรด�ำน�้ำของคุณ.  รัก
ษำกำรทรงตัวไว้ให้ดีขณะสวมและ

усещате дискомфорт или 
компресия.
• Някои материали 
в този продукт могат да 
предизвикат алергични 
реакции: потърсете 

медицинска помощ.
• За деца, да се 

използва само под наблюдението на възрастен.

Обличане: 
Обличането обуславя качеството, удоволствието 
и безопасността при гмуркане.   Уверете се, няма 
опасност да загубите равновесие при обличането 
и събличането: не се колебайте да седнете, за да 
облечете долната част на костюма.  За костюм от 
две части първо облечете долната част.  Преди да 
издърпате панталона нагласете добре коленете на 
костюма, след това и дъното. Опънете костюма, за 
да избегнете гънки или места на компресия, които 
могат да причинят дискомфорт или проникване на 
вода.  Облечете горната част със същото внимание, 
проверете дали заключващите системи са на 
мястото си. Костюмът ви трябва да осигури добро 
поддържане и отлично прилепване при китките и 
глезените. 

Употреба: 
Използвайте продукта си само във вода и за 
гмуркане с водолазна бутилка.  Използвайте 
баластни тежести, които са подходящи за теглото, 
екипировката ви и вида употреба. Гмуркането 
с водолазна бутилка никога не се практикува 
самостоятелно, а умението да плувате е от 
съществено значение. По време на гмуркане 
избягвайте контакти, които могат да повредят 
костюма (скали, останки,...).

Събличане: 
Започнете със сваляне на аксесоарите.  Разкопчайте 
всички заключващи механизми.  Намерете стабилна 
позиция и свободно пространството преди да 
свалите костюма си. Извадете едната ръка 
след другата, същото важи и за краката. Не се 
колебайте изцяло да обърнете наопаки продукта, 
за да улесните събличането. Не се колебайте да си 
помагате взаимно.

Поддръжка и съхранение: 
Преди и след всяко гмуркане, визуално проверете 

продукта, за да се уверите, че той е в добро 
състояние (общо състояние, ръкави, шевове, цип,...). 
 След всяко гмуркане го изплакнете със сладка вода 
и го обръщайте, за да изсъхне отвън и отвътре.
 Съхранявайте на закачалка далеч от слънце и 
влага.  Да се дезинфекцира на всеки 50 употреби с 
бактерициден и фунгициден разтвор, щадящ кожата. 
 Всички операции за модификация или ремонт 
трябва да бъдат извършени от квалифицирана 
организация. Спазвайте местните разпоредби и 
указания при изхвърлянето на този артикул. Не 
забравяйте да го обърнете, ако възнамерявате да го 
транспортирате.

ò Ръчно пране

Q Не избелвайте

| Не сушете в сушилня

] Не гладете

ě Да не се почиства на химическо чистене

Декларацията за съответствие на ЕС ще намерите 
на следния интернет адрес «https://www.supportde-
cathlon.com/»: «https://www.supportdecathlon.com/». 
1. Изберете език от началната страница.
2. Въведете кода на продукта и/или кода на модела 
и/или името на продукта в търсачката.
3. Отворете листа с информация за продукта.
4. Декларацията на ЕС е достъпна в долната част 
на листа с информация за продукта.

KK ПАЙДАЛАНУ ЖӨНІНДЕГІ НҰСҚАУЛЫҚ - Кейін 
пайдалану үшін сақтап қою қажет. 

Cіз су астына түсу үшін әзірленген неопреннен 
жасалған изотермалық гидрокостюмді сатып 
алдыңыз. Бізге сенім білдіргеніңіз үшін алғыс 
айтамыз. Сіздің костюміңіз, «Киім материалдарының 
жылу сипаттамалары» 4.3-тармағын қоспағанда, 
қолданыстағы NF EN 14225-1 стандартына сәйкес 
келеді. Өнім денсаулық пен қауіпсіздіктің негізгі 
талаптарына сәйкес келеді деп есептеледі. Осы 
өнім Еуропалық парламенттің және Кеңестің 2016 
жылдың 9 наурызындағы 2016/425 Жеке қорғаныс 
құралдары туралы регламентінің талаптарына 
сәйкес келеді.  Киімнің жылу қорғанысын 
ұлғайту үшін басыңызға, аяқ-қолыңызға 
бөлек сатылатын тиісті аксессуарларын 

ถอดชุด: นั่งลงเพื่อสวมชุดส่วนล่ำง. ส�ำหรับชุดแบบ 2 ชิ้น ให้
สวมชิ้นส่วนล่ำงก่อน. ประกอบส่วนเข่ำของชุดตำมด้วยเป้ำกำ
งเกงให้เรียบร้อยก่อนดึงกำงเกงขึ้นสวม. ปรับชุดเพื่อไม่ให้มีรอ
ยย่นหรือจุดที่คับ เนื่องจำกอำจท�ำให้รู้สึกไม่สบำยและเป็นช่อง
ให้น�้ำเข้ำ. สวมเสื้อโดยใช้ควำมระมัดระวังเทียบเท่ำกัน ตรวจ
สอบว่ำปิดเรียบสนิท. ชุดควรใส่ได้อย่ำงกระชับกับตัวคุณและ
พอดีกับข้อมือและข้อเท้ำ.

การใช้งาน: 

ใส่ชุดเมื่อลงน�้ำและกำรด�ำน�้ำลึกเท่ำนั้น. 
ใช้อุปกรณ์ถ่วงให้เหมำะกับน�้ำหนัก อุปกรณ์ และกำรใช้งำน
ของคุณ. อย่ำฝึกด�ำน�้ำลึกคนเดียว และจ�ำเป็นต้องรู้วิธีกำรว่ำย
น�้ำ. ขณะด�ำน�้ำ หลีกเลี่ยงกำรสัมผัสกับสิ่งที่อำจท�ำให้ให้ชุด
เสียหำย (ก้อนหิน ซำกปรักหักพัง...).

การถอดชุด: 

ถอดอุปกรณ์เสริมออกก่อน. ปลดส่วนที่ปิดออกทั้งหมด.
 หำต�ำแหน่งที่คงที่และมีพื้นที่ว่ำงมำกพอก่อนถอดชุด. 
ถอดส่วนแขนและขำออกทีละข้ำง. กลับด้ำนชุดทั้งหมดเพื่อให้
ถอดง่ำย. ควรช่วยเหลือกัน.

การดูแลรักษาและการจัดเก็บ: 

ก่อนและหลังด�ำน�้ำ ตรวจสอบด้วยสำยตำเพื่อแน่ใจว่ำชุดอยู่
ในสภำพดี (สภำพทั่วไป แขน ตะเข็บ ซิป ฯลฯ). ล้ำงด้วยน้
ำจืดภำยหลังกำรด�ำน�้ำทุกครั้ง และกลับด้ำนเพื่อให้แห้งทั้ง
ด้ำนนอกและด้ำนใน. แขวนชุดให้พ้นจำกแสงแดดและควำ
มชื้น. ให้ใช้น�้ำยำฆ่ำเชื้อที่ไม่เป็นอันตรำยต่อผิวหลังกำรใ
ช้งำนทุก 50 ครั้ง เพื่อก�ำจัดแบคทีเรียและเชื้อรำ. ควรให้ห
น่วยงำนช�ำนำญกำรเป็นผู้ซ่อมแซมหรือปรับแก้ชุดท้ังหมด.
 ปฏิบัติตำมกฎระเบียบและแนวทำงของพื้นที่เมื่อทิ้งชุดนี้. 
กรุณำม้วนชุดนี้หำกต้องมีกำรขนส่ง.

ò ล้างมือ

Q ห้ามฟอกสี

| ห้ามอบแห้ง

] ห้ามรีด

ě ห้ามซักแห้ง

ค�ำประกำศเรื่องควำมสอดคล้องของสหภำพยุโ
รป ส�ำหรับผลิตภัณฑ์นี้มีอยู่ในเว็บไซต์: 

«https://www.supportdecathlon.
com/». 
1. 
เลือกภำษำของคุณในหน้ำหลัก.
2. ป้อนรหัสผลิตภัณฑ์และ/

หรือรหัสรุ่น และ/หรือชื่อผลิตภัณฑ์ในเครื่องมือค้นหำ.
3. เปิดใบรำยละเอียดผลิตภัณฑ์.
4. ค�ำประกำศ UE จะมีอยู่ที่ด้ำนล่ำงของใบรำยละเอียด
ผลิตภัณฑ์.

KO 사용설명서 - 나중에 참고할 수 있도록 보관하십시
오. 

귀하가 구입하신 제품은 스쿠버다이빙용 네오프렌 보
온 잠수복입니다. 믿고 구입해주셔서 감사합니다. 귀하
의 슈트는 현행 관련 표준 NF EN 14225-1을 준수합니다
(단, 4.3항 "의복 구성 소재의 열 성능" 제외). 이 제품은 
해당되는 건강 및 안전 필수 요건에 적합한 것으로 간주
됩니다. 이 제품은 개인보호장비에 관한 2016년 3월 9일
자 유럽의회 및 유럽위원회 규정 2016/425의 요건을 준
수합니다.  이 의류의 단열 기능 보강을 위해 사지와 신체 
말단부를 감싸주는 부대용품(후드, 장갑, 덧신 등)을 착
용하는 것이 좋습니다. 부대용품은 별도로 판매됩니다.

경고

• 이 의류는 공인 기관에서 실시하는 사전 교육 과정을 
이수한 사람만 사용해야 합니다.

• 표준 NF EN 14225-1의 4.3항(소재의 열 성능)을 벗
어난 내열 등급, 25°C (77°F) 이상의 수온용 웨트슈트
(습식 슈트).

• 이 제품은 레크리에이션 목적의 스쿠버다이빙용이며 
전문 다이빙 용도가 아닙니다.

• 부력은 수심에 따라 달라집니다.

• 단열 기능은 수심에 비례해 감소합니다.

• 안전을 위해 이 제품이 귀하의 몸에 맞는 사이즈인지 
꼭 확인하십시오: 착용 시 불편함이나 압박감이 느껴져
서는 안 됩니다.

• 이 제품에 포함된 소재 중 일부는 알레르기 반응을 일
으킬 수 있습니다: 의사와 상담하십시오.

• 아동은 어른의 감독 하에서만 사용 가능합니다.

착의: 

의류의 착용 상태에 따라 다이빙의 품질과 안전과 즐거
움이 달라집니다.   착의, 탈의 시 몸의 균형을 잃어 넘어
지는 일이 없도록 하십시오: 슈트의 하의 부분은 앉아서 
착용하는 것이 좋습니다.  투피스 슈트의 경우, 하의부터 
먼저 착용하십시오.  슈트 하의를 입을 때 무릎까지 끌
어올리고 가랑이 부분까지 잡아당긴 다음 나머지 부분
을 올려주십시오. 주름이 잡히거나 몸을 압박하는 곳이 
있어 불편하다든가 물이 들어오지 않도록 옷을 잘 조
절하십시오.  상의도 하의처럼 조심스럽게 착용하
고 잠금 장치가 올바르게 작동하는지 확인하십

(капюшон, қолғап, аяқкиім) кигеніңіз жөн.

ЕСКЕРТУ

• Бұл гидрокостюмді тек қана тиісті ұйымда 
алдын ала дайындықтан өткен адамға ғана 
пайдалануға болады.

• Температурасы 25°C (77°F) шамасынан жоғары 
болатын суларға арналған гидрокостюм, 
ауытқулары NF EN 14225-1 стандартының 
4.3-тармағында (материалдардың жылу 
сипаттамалары) көзделген жылу класы.

• Бұл өнім ауасы бар баллонмен әуесқой сүңгуге 
арналған, оны ешқашан кәсіби дайвинг үшін 
пайдалануға болмайды.

• Оның жүзгіштік қабілеті судың тереңдігіне 
байланысты.

• Жылудың оқшаулануы су терең болған сайын 
азаяды.

• Сіздің қауіпсіздігіңіз үшін гидрокостюмнің 
өлшемі сізге сәйкес келетініне көз жеткізу 
қажет: ешбір жағдайда ыңғайсыздықты немесе 
қысылуды сезбеуіңіз керек.

• Осы өнімдегі кейбір материалдар аллергиялық 
әсер беруі мүмкін: дәрігерден кеңес алыңыз.

• Балаларға тек ересектердің қадағалауымен 
ғана пайдалануға болады.

Кию тәсілі: 

Гидрокостюмді дұрыс кию суға сүңгу сапасын, 
қолайлылығын және қауіпсіздігіңізді анықтайды. 
  Гидрокостюмді киген және шешкен кезде тепе-
теңдікті жоғалтпайтыныңызға көз жеткізіңіз: 
комбинезонның астыңғы жағын отырып шешкен 
жөн.  2 бөліктен тұратын комбинезонды киген 
кезде, алдымен астыңғы жағын киіңіз.  Шалбарды 
толығымен киюден бұрын, алдымен тізе жағын, 
содан кейін ауын тартып киіңіз. Киіміңізді реттеп, 
ыңғайсыздық немесе судың кіруін тудыратын 
бүгілген немесе қысатын жерлерін жазыңыз.  Үстіңгі 
жағын да абайлап киіп, бекіткіштердің өз орнында 
болғанына көз жеткізіңіз. Гидрокостюм денеңізді 
жақсы ұстап, білектеріңіз бен тобықтарыңызда өте 
жақсы отыруы тиіс. 

Пайдаланылуы: 

Осы өнімді тек қана суда және аквалангпен су астына 
сүңгу үшін пайдаланыңыз.  Сіздің салмағыңызға, 

жабдығыңыз бен пайдалану 
тәсіліне сәйкес келетін 
жүктемені пайдаланыңыз.
 Су астында жалғыз жүзуге 
болмайды және бұл үшін 
жүзе білу маңызды. Су астына 
кірген кезде, гидрокостюмді 
зақымдайтын заттардан 
(тастардан, темір сынықтарынан 
және т.с.с.) аулақ болыңыз.

Шешіну: 

Алдымен аксессуарларды шешіңіз.  Барлық 
ілмектерді ағытыңыз.  Гидрокостюмді шешу үшін 
тұрақты әрі кең жерді тауып алыңыз. Алдымен 
бір қолыңызды, содан кейін екіншісін босатыңыз, 
балақтарын да солай шешіңіз. Шешінуді жеңілдету 
үшін киіміңіздің өңін сыртына айналдырып 
шешінуден қысылмаңыз. Бір-біріңізге көмектесуден 
қысылмаңыз.

Қызмет көрсету / сақтау: 

Әр кез суға түсер алдында және одан кейін өнімді 
көзбен қарап шығып, оның дұрыс күйде екеніне көз 
жеткізіңіз (жалпы күйі, жеңдері, тігістері, сырмалы 
ілмегі, т.б.).  Әр кез суға түскеннен кейін, тұщы сумен 
шайып жуыңыз, оны ішінен де сыртынан да кептіру 
үшін өңін сыртқа айналдырыңыз. Су мен ылғалдан 
қашық жерде ілгішке іліп қойып сақтау керек.  Әр 50 
рет пайдаланған соң, теріге жағымды бактерицидті 
және фунгицидті ерітіндімен дезинфекциялау 
керек.  Түрлендіру немесе жөндеу бойынша барлық 
операцияларды біліктілігі бар ұйымдар орындауы 
тиіс. Осы бұйымды жойған кезде, жергілікті 
ережелер мен талаптарды орындаңыз. Өнімді 
тасымалдаған кезде, оны бүктеп орауды ұмытпаңыз.

ò Қолмен жуу керек

Q Ағартуға болмайды

| Кір жуатын машинада кептіруге болмайды

] Үтіктеуге болмайды

ě Химиялық заттармен тазартуға болмайды

ЕО сәйкестік туралы мәлімдемесін supportdecathlon.
com сайтынан қараңыз: «https://www.supportdecath-
lon.com/» сайтынан қараңыз. 
1. Бастапқы беттен өз тіліңізді таңдаңыз.

시오. 의류가 몸에 딱 맞아야 하고 손목과 발목 부분이 
꼭 조여져야 합니다. 

사용법: 

이 제품은 스쿠버다이빙 용도로 물 속에서만 사용하십시
오.  귀하의 체중, 장비, 용도에 맞는 웨이트 벨트를 사용
하십시오. 혼자 스쿠버다이빙을 해서는 안 되며 수영 능
력이 필수입니다. 다이빙 중 제품을 손상시킬 수 있는 것(
바위, 난파선의 철판 등)에 닿지 않도록 하십시오.

탈의: 

부대용품을 먼저 제거하십시오.  잠금장치를 모두 풀어
주십시오.  안정적인 자세와 충분한 공간을 확보한 다음 
슈트를 벗기 시작하십시오. 한쪽 팔을 뺀 다음 나머지 팔
을 빼십시오. 다리도 마찬가지입니다. 탈의에 도움이 된
다면 제품이 뒤집혀도 상관 없습니다. 동료끼리 도와가
면서 탈의하십시오.

관리 및 보관법: 

다이빙 전후에 항상 육안으로 살펴보면서 제품이 양호한 
상태인지(전반적인 상태, 소매, 재봉 상태, 지퍼 등) 확인
하십시오.  매번 다이빙을 마친 후 담수로 헹궈낸 다음 뒤
집어서 안팎을 모두 말려주십시오. 옷걸이에 걸어 직사광
선과 습기가 없는 곳에 보관하십시오.  50회 사용할 때마
다 한 번씩 피부 친화적인 살균제, 살진균제 용액으로 소
독하십시오.  제품의 구조 변경이나 수리는 자격이 있는 
기관에 의뢰해야 합니다. 이 제품을 폐기할 경우, 관련 법
규와 현지에서 시행 중인 지침에 따르십시오. 휴대 시 둥
글게 말아서 갖고 다니십시오.

ò 손세탁

Q 표백 금지

| 텀블 건조 금지

] 다림질 금지

ě 드라이클리닝 금지

EU 적합성 선언을 볼 수 있는 사이트: «https://www.
supportdecathlon.com/». 
1. 초기화면에서 원하는 언어를 선택하십시오.
2. 검색 엔진에 품목 코드 및/또는 모델 코드 및/또는 제
품명을 넣어 검색하십시오.
3. 제품 설명 페이지를 여십시오.
4. EU 선언문은 제품 설명 하단에 있습니다.

KM ភាស្បារាំង រលបៀបការលមបើមបាស់ - មតូវរកសាទុកលៅលេលលមកាយ។ 

អ្នកលទើបដតទរិញឈុតសល្លៀកបំពាក់សល្លៀកបំពាក់លណអូលមេនដែលមតូវ
បានរចនាល�ើងសមរាប់ការមជ្ុជទឹកែប លយើងសូ្អរគុណអ្នកសមរា
ប់ទំនុកចរិត្តរបស់អ្នក។ ឈុតរបស់អ្នកអនុលោ្តា្បទដ្ឋានបច្ចុប្បន្ន 
NF EN 14225-1 លដ្យ្រិនរាប់បញ្ចូលកថាខណ្ឌទី 4.3 "ស្្ថភា
េកល្តៅននសរាភារស្ងសង់សល្លៀកបំពាក់" ។. ផលរិតផលលនះមតូវបាន
ចាត់ទុកថាមសបតា្តម្ូវការសុខភាេ នរិងសុវត្ថរិភាេដែលចាំបាច់ស
មរាប់ការអនុវត្ត។. ផលរិតផលលនះអនុលោ្លៅតា្តម្ូវការននបទប្
បញ្ញត្តរិននសភានរិងមកុ្មបឹកសាអឺរ៉ុបឆ្នាំ 2016/425 ននន្ងៃទី 9 ដខ្ីនាឆ្នាំ 
2016 លលើឧបករណ៍ការពារផ្ទាល់ខលលួន។  លែើ្្បីបលងកើនការការពារកល្តៅនន
សំលលៀកបំពាក់ លយើងសូ្ដណនាំឱ្យអ្នកមគបែណតៅប់លលើចុងននរាងកាយ
លដ្យលមបើលមគឿងសរាភារៈស្មសប (មកណាត់ លមស្្នែ ដស្បកលជើង... ) 
ដែលបានលក់ដ្ច់លដ្យដ�កេីគ្នា។

ការមេរាន
• សល្លៀកបំពាក់លនះមតូវដតមតូវបានលមបើមបាស់លដ្យបុគ្គលរានាក់ដែល
បានទទួលការបណតៅតះបណាតាលេីស្ថាប័ន ដែលទទួលបានការអនុញ្ញាត។
• ឈុតលសើ្សមរាប់ទឹកជាង 25 អងសាលស (77 អងសារ F) ដែលជា
កល្តៅដែលបណាតាល្កេីគរាលាតកថាខ័ណ្ឌទី 4.3 (សរាភារៈលមបើកល្តៅ) 
េីស្តង់ដ្រ NF EN 14225-1 ។.

• ផលរិតផលលនះមតូវបានរចនាល�ើងសមរាប់្ុជទឹកក្សាន្តក្សាន្ដនរិង្រិ
នរានលក្ខណៈស្រ្្យសមរាប់្ុជទឹកដែលរានជំនាញវិជាជាជីវៈ។
• ភាេអដណតៅតអាចដមបមបួលជា្ួយជលម្។
• អ៊ីសូ�ង់កល្តៅរានការ្យចុះជា្ួយជលម្។
• លែើ្្បីសុវត្ថរិភាេរបស់អ្នកវាជាការសំខាន់ដែលមតូវេរិនរិត្យល្ើលថាធាតុ
លនះស្មសបសមរាប់ទំហំរបស់អ្នក៖ ក្នចុងករណីណាក៏លដ្យ អ្នក្រិន 
រានអារ្្មណ៍ថា្រិនមសួល ឬលគៀបលទ។
• សរាភារៈ្ួយយចំនួនលៅក្នចុងផលរិតផលលនះអាចបណាតាលលអាយរានមប
តរិក្្មអាដលហ្ី៖ មបឹកសាជា្ួយលវជ្ជបណ្ឌរិត។
• សមរាប់កុរារសូ្លមបើដតលមកា្ការមតួតេរិនរិត្
យរបស់្នុស្លេញវ័យ។

ការពាក់៖ 
ការដ្ក់សល្លៀកបំពាក់កំណត់គុណ

ភាេ ភាេរីករាយ នរិងសុវត្ថរិភាេននកា

2. Іздеу жүйесіне 
тауардың кодын және/немесе 
үлгісін енгізіңіз.
3. Өнімге арналған 
веб-бетті ашыңыз.

4. Өтініш өнімге 
арналған веб-беттің төменгі 

жағында қолжетімді.

RU ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ — 
Сохранить для дальнейшего использования. 

Вы приобрели изотермический гидрокостюм 
из неопрена, предназначенный для дайвинга. 
Благодарим вас за доверие. Ваш костюм 
соответствует действующему стандарту NF 
EN 14225-1, за исключением параграфа 4.3 
«теплоизоляционные свойства материалов 
одежды». Изделие соответствует основным 
применимым требованиям по охране здоровья 
и безопасности. Данный продукт соответствует 
требованиям Регламента Европейского парламента 
и Совета Европейского Союза № 2016/425 от 
9 марта 2016 г. о средствах индивидуальной 
защиты.  Для повышения уровня теплозащиты, 
обеспечиваемой гидрокостюмом, рекомендуется 
использовать соответствующие аксессуары для 
защиты открытых частей тела (шлем, перчатки, 
сапоги и т. д.), которые необходимо приобрести 
отдельно.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ

• Данный гидрокостюм разрешается 
использовать только тем лицам, которые 
прошли специальное обучение в 
аккредитованной организации.

• Мокрый костюм для использования в воде 
температурой выше 25°C (77°F); тепловой класс 
присвоен с учетом отклонения от параграфа 
4.3 (теплоизоляционные свойства материалов) 
стандарта NF EN 14225-1.

• Данный продукт предназначен для занятий 
любительским дайвингом. Запрещается 
использовать данный продукт для выполнения 
профессиональных водолазных работ.

• Плавучесть меняется на различной глубине.

• По мере погружения на большую глубину 
уровень теплозащиты снижается.

• В целях безопасности рекомендуется 

использовать гидрокостюм, подходящий вам по 
размеру: вы не должны чувствовать никакого 
дискомфорта или сдавливания.

• Некоторые материалы, входящие в 
состав данного продукта, могут вызывать 
аллергические реакции: Необходима 
консультация врача.

• Детям разрешается использовать гидрокостюм 
только под присмотром взрослых.

Надевание: 

Правильное надевание гидрокостюма является 
залогом качества, удобства и безопасности занятий 
дайвингом.   Во время надевания или снятия 
гидрокостюма следите за тем, чтобы не потерять 
равновесие: примите сидячее положение, чтобы 
надеть нижнюю часть костюма.  Если гидрокостюм 
состоит из 2 частей, то нижнюю часть необходимо 
надеть в первую очередь.  Прежде чем полностью 
надеть штаны, убедитесь, что гидрокостюм хорошо 
сидит в области коленей и промежности. Расправьте 
все складки во избежание дискомфорта во время 
погружения или проникновения воды.  Наденьте 
верхнюю часть костюма, соблюдая указанные выше 
предосторожности, и застегните все застежки. 
Гидрокостюм должен придавать вашей спине более 
ровную осанку и плотно прилегать к телу в области 
запястий и лодыжек. 

Использование: 

Данный продукт предназначен только для 
использования в воде и для занятий дайвингом. 
 Используйте балласт, который соответствует 
вашему весу, материалу гидрокостюма и 
применению. Никогда не занимайтесь дайвингом 
в одиночку. Требуется умение плавать. Во время 
погружения избегайте контакта с предметами, 
которые могут повредить гидрокостюм (острые 
камни, металлические компоненты затонувших 
судов и т. д.).

Снятие: 

Сначала снимите все аксессуары.  Расстегните 
все застежки.  Прежде чем снимать гидрокостюм, 
убедитесь, что у вас достаточно свободного места, 
и займите устойчивую позицию. Вытаскивайте руки 
и ноги поочередно. Для упрощения процесса снятия 
допускается вывернуть гидрокостюм. Попросите 
помощи у вашего партнера.

Уход и хранение: 
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26

3627 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35

រ្ុជទឹករបស់អ្នក។   មតូវមបាកែថាអ្នក្រិនមប្ុយក្នចុងអតុល្យភាេក្នចុង
លេលពាក់ នរិងការលដ្ះ៖ ្រិនស្ទាក់លសទើរក្នចុងការអង្គចុយចុះលែើ្្បីដ្ក់លៅ
លលើបាតននឈុតសល្លៀកបំពាក់លនះ។  សមរាប់ឈុតសល្លៀកបំពាក់ 
ពាក់វាល�ើងវិញបាត្ុនែំបូង។  ដ្ក់ជង្គង់សល្លៀកបំពាក់របស់អ្នកលអា
យបានល្អបនាទាប់្កពាក់ចលនាលាះលជើង្ុនលេលទាញលខាដវង។ នលតម្ូ
វសល្លៀកបំពាក់របស់អ្នកលែើ្្បីលជៀសវាងការបត់ ឬចំណុចននការបង្ហាប់
ដែលអាចល្វើឱ្យអ្នក្រិនមសួល ឬចូលទឹក។  ពាក់អាវរបស់អ្នកល�ើងវិញ
ជា្ួយនឹងការយកចរិត្តទុកដ្ក់ ែូចគ្នាសូ្េរិនរិត្យល្ើលថាមបេ័ន្ធចាក់
លស្រានបានល្វើ។ សល្លៀកបំពាក់របស់អ្នកគួរផ្តល់ឱ្យអ្នកនូវទម្ស្ល្អ 
នរិងស្លៅនឹងកនែ នរិងកលជើង។ 

ការលមបើមបាស់ 
លមបើដតផលរិតផលរបស់អ្នកលៅក្នចុងទឹក 

នរិងសមរាប់ការលមបើមបាស់្ុជទឹកែប ។  លមបើទ្ងៃន់ស្មសបលៅនឹងទំង
ន់ឧបករណ៍ នរិងការលមបើមបាស់របស់អ្នក។ ការ្ុជទឹក្រិនមតូវបានអនុវត្ត
ដតឯងលទ លហើយការដហលទឹកគឺរានស្រៈសំខាន់។ ក្នចុងអំ�ចុងលេលនន
ការមជ្ុជទឹករបស់អ្នក សូ្លជៀសវាងការទំនាក់ទំនងដែលអាចល្វើឱ្យខូ
ចែល់ផលរិតផល (្្ម ចានសនលឹក... ) ។

ការលដ្ះលចញ៖ 
ចាប់លផ្តើ្លដ្យយកលមគឿងបនាលាស់។  លបើកលស្រទាំងអស់។  សូ្ដសវងរ
កទីតាំងរានលស្ថរភាេនរិងជម្ះចលនាលាះ្ុនលេលយកឈុតសល្លៀកបំពាក់
របស់អ្នក។ យកនែរាខាង រួចរាខាងលទៀត ែូចគ្នាសមរាប់លជើង។ សូ្កុំស្ទា
ក់លសទើរក្នចុងការមតលប់វា្កវិញលែើ្្បីជួយសម្ួលែល់ការលដ្ះលចញ។ កុំ
ស្ទាក់លសទើរក្នចុងការជួយគ្នាលៅវិញលៅ្ក។

ការដ្ទាំ / ការផទចុករកសារ៖ 
្ុនលេល នរិងបនាទាប់េីការមជ្ុជទឹកនី្ួយៗ សូ្េរិនរិត្យលដ្យផ្ទាល់នូ
វផលរិតផលលែើ្្បីធានាថាវាស្ថរិតក្នចុងសភាេល្អ (ស្ថានភាេទូលៅ នែអាវ 
ដខ្រ៉ូត... ) ។  ោងជម្ះជា្ួយទឹកស្បបនាទាប់េីការមជ្ុជទឹកនី
្ួយៗ នរិងល្វើឱ្យមបាកែថាវាមតលប់សងៃលួតលៅខាងលមរៅ នរិងខាងក្នចុង។

 ទុករកសាលៅលលើស្នលួរលៅឆ្ងាយេីមេះអាទរិត្យ 
នរិងសំលណើ្។  លៅ សរាលាប់ល្លរាគ រាល់ 50 
ការលមបើមបាស់ជា្ួយនឹងលបាយបាក់លតរី នរិ
ងទឹកលដ្ះលគ្ដែលរានមបលោជន៍ចំលពាះ
ដស្បក។  រាល់មបតរិបត្តរិការដកសម្ួល ឬជួ
សជុលមតូវដតអនុវត្តលដ្យអង្គការដែលរា

នលក្ខណៈស្្បត្តរិមគប់មគ្ន់។ អនុវត្តតា្បទបញ្ជានផទក្នចុង នរិងលគ្ល
ការណ៍ដណនាំលៅលេលដែលកំេុងលបាះលចាលអត្ថបទលនះ។ កុំល្លចរ្ូវា 
មបសរិនលបើអ្នកចង់ែឹកវា។

ò ោងនែ

Q កុំោងសរាអាត

| កុំសងៃលួតជា្ួយរា៉ាសុីន

] កុំជាតរិអ៊ុត

ě កុំហាលស្ងៃលួតេនលឺមេះអាទរិត្យ

សូ្ល្ើលមបកាស UE ននការអនុលោ្លៅលលើលគហទំេ័រ៖ «https://
www.supportdecathlon.com/». 

1. លមជើសលរើសភាស្របស់អ្នកលៅលលើទំេ័រលែើ្។.

2. វាយបញ្ចូលលលខកូែផលរិតផល នរិង / ឬលលខកូែ្៉ូដែល នរិង / ឬឈ្
លរាះផលរិតផលលៅក្នចុងរា៉ាសុីនដសវងរក។.

3. លបើកសនលឹកផលរិតផល។.

4. លសចក្តីមបកាសលនះរានលៅខាងលមកា្ សនលឹកផលរិតផល។.

  ARطريقة الاستخدام - يُحفظ فيما بعد .

لقد اشتريت للتو بدلة غوص تحاررية من النيوبرين مصممة 
لرياضة غوص السكوبا، نشكرك على ثقتك بنا .بدلتك تتوافق 
مع المعيار الساريNF EN 14225-1 ، باستثناء الفقرة 
» 4.3الأداء الحراري للمواد المكونة للملابس .«يعتبر المنتج 
موافقًا لمتطلبات الصحة والسلامة الضرورية المعمول بها .هذا 
المنتج متوافق مع متطلبات لائحة 2016/425 التابعة للبرلمان 
الأوروبي واجتماع 9 مارس2016 ، المتعلق بمعدات الحماية 
الفردية  .من أجل زيادة الحماية الحرارية للملابس، ننصحك 
بتغطية أطراف جسم بالملحقات المناسبة) قناع، قفازات، 

خف، (...التي تباع بشكل منفصل.

تحذير
يجب استخدام هذا الرداء فقط بواسطة شخص تلقى تدريبًا • 

مسبقًا من مؤسسة معتمدة.
بدلة غطس مخصصة للمياه التي تزيد عن 25 درجة • 

مئوية 77) درجة فهرنهايت(، الطبقة الحرارية 

الناتجة عن تحويل في الفقرة) 4.3 الأداء الحراري للمواد( 
 NF EN 14225-1.للمعيار

تم تصميم هذا المنتج من أجل غوص السكوبا الترفيهي • 
وهو غير مناسب للغوص الاحترافي بأي حال من الأحوال.

تتغير إمكانية الطفو مع العمق.• 
ينخفض العزل الحراري مع العمق.• 
من أجل سلامتك، من المهم التحقق من أن هذا المنتج • 

مناسب لمقاسك :يجب ألا تشعر بأي حال من الأحوال بأي 
ضيق أو ضغط.

قد تتسبب بعض الخامات الموجودة في هذا المنتج في • 
حدوث حساسية :يجب استشارة الطبيب.

بالنسبة للأطفال، يُستخدم فقط تحت إشراف شخص راشد.• 

ارتداء البدلة :
وضع الرداء يهيئ جودة ومتعة وسلامة غوصك   .تأكد ألا 
تخاطر بعدم التوازن أثناء ارتداء أو خلع البدلة :لا تتردد في 
الجلوس من أجل ارتداء الجزء السفلي من البدلة  .بالنسبة لبدلة 
مكونة من جزأين، يجب ارتداء الجزء السفلي أولًا  .ثبت ركبتي 
ردائك جيدًا ثم الجزء بين الساقين قبل رفع البنطلون بشكل كامل. 
اضبط رداءك لتجنب وجود ثنيات أو مواضع انضغاط به مما قد 
يسبب الشعور بالضيق أو دخول الماء  .قم بارتداء سترتك بنفس 
الحرص، وتحقق من أن أنظمة القفل في مكانها الصحيح .يجب 
أن يتسم رداؤك بالثبات السليم والإحكام الممتاز عند الرسغين 

والكاحلين .

 :مادختسلاا
مادختسلاا ضرغلو ءاملا يف طقف كب صاخلا جتنملا مدختسا 
ًلاقث مدختسا  .ابوكسلا صوغ يف  كتادعمو كنزول ابًسانم 
دعتُو يدرف لكشب ادًبأ ابوكسلا صوغ سرَاميُ لا .كمادختساو 
بنجت ،صوغلل كتسرامم ءانثأ .ايًمتح ارًمأ ةحابسلا ةفرعم 
ًلاثم) كضارغأب رارضلإا ىلإ يدؤت دق ءايشأ ةسملام  ،روخصلا 

.(...،نفسلا ماطح

 :ةلدبلا علخ
داجيإ بجي  .لفقلا لئاسو عيمج ررح  .تاقحلملا علخب أدبا 
ىوس علخت لا .كتلدب ةلازإ لبق ةيلاخ ةحاسمو ةتباث ةيعضو 
ددرتت لا .نيقاسلل ةبسنلاب ءيشلا سفنو ،رخلآا ولت دحاو عارذ 
يف اوددرتت لا .اهعلخ ليهست لجأ نم لماكلاب ةلدبلا بلق يف 

.ضعبلا مكضعب ةدعاسم

 :نيزختلاو ةنايصلا

قبل وبعد كل عملية غوص، يجب فحص المنتج بالعين للتأكد من 
أنه في حالة جيدة) الحالة العامة، الكُمَيم، الخياطة، السحاب،.(... 
 اشطفه بالماء العذب بعد كل عملية غوص واحرص على قلبه 
لكي يجف من الخارج والداخل .يُخزن على شماعات بعيدًا عن 
الشمس والرطوبة  .إلى يتعين تطهيره كل 50 مرة استخدام 
بواسطة محلول مبيد للجراثيم والفطريات ويحافظ على الجلد .

 ينبغي أن يُعهد بكافة أعمال التعديل أو الإصلاح إلى مؤسسة 
مؤهلة .اتبع اللوائح والتوجيهات المحلية عند التخلص من هذه 

المادة .فكر في لفه إذا أردت نقله.

كيدي لسغا ò
ضييبتلاب مقت لا Q
فيفجتلاب مقت لا |

يكلاب مقت لا ]
فاجلا فيظنتلاب مقت لا ě

انظر إعلان الاتحاد الأوروبي بشأن المطابقة على الموقع: 
 «https://www.supportdecathlon.com/».

اختر لغتك على الصفحة الرئيسية.. 1

أدخل رمز المنتج و/أو رمز النموذج و/أو اسم المنتج . 2
في محرك البحث.

افتح بطاقة المنتج.. 3

إعلان الاتحاد الأوروبي متوفر أسفل بطاقة المنتج.. 4


